## **GRANT SUMMARY SHEET**

Grant Name:	FEMA-4514-DR-TN 20-24 Amend. 1
Department:	FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Grantor:	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
Pass-Through Grantor (If applicable):	TN EMERGENCY MGMT. AGENCY
Total Award this Action:	\$18,700,238.44
Cash Match Amount	\$0.00
Department Contact:	Mary Jo Wiggins 862-7960
Status:	AMENDMENT

### **Program Description:**

Public assistance pursuant to reimbursement for covid-related eligible expenses. Amend. 1 adds an additional \$18,700,238.44 to original amount of \$14,944,140.20 for a new total of \$33,644,378.64

## Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:

Grant will expire

#### DocuSign Envelope ID: EBE08967-5C7B-409B-B9AB-E5938036F84E

#### Grants Tracking Form

					Pa	rt One					
Pre-App	plicatio	n O	Application	C	Award Accept	ance O	Con	tract Amendn	nent 🖲		
	Depart	tment	Dept. No.			Contac	ct			Phone	Fax
FINANCE D	EPARTMEN	NT 🔻	015	Mary Jo Wiggin	S					862-7960	
Grant N	lame.		FEMA-4514-DR	-TN 20-24 Ame	nd 1						
Granto			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF				-	Other:			
Grant P		rom		HOMELAND SECONI	(applications only) A	ntiningted Ann	-				
			01/20/20	-				Date:			
Grant P	erioa i	0:	01/19/24		(applications only) A	pplication Dea	adline:				
Funding	g Type:		FED PASS THRU	-		Multi-Depa	rtment	Grant		🗕 If yes, list belo	w.
Pass-Th	nru:		TN EMERGENCY MGM	1T. AGENCY 🗾 🔻		Outside Co	nsultan	t Project:			
Award '	Type:		OTHER	-		<b>Total Awar</b>	d:		\$18,700,238.44		
Status:			AMENDMENT	•		Metro Cash	h Match	1:	\$0.00	_	
Metro C	Categor	v:	Est. Prior.	•		Metro In-Ki	ind Mat	ch:	\$0.00	_	
CFDA #		<b>,</b>	97.036					al required?	 ✓		
Project		ntion:				Applic. Submi		-			
-			aina huna ana ant fa	r covid related a						original amount o	
Grant wi How is Fixed A	Match	Determined? of \$	rice after expirat ns of determinin	ог	dgetary Impact	: % of Gran	nt		Other:		
ls alrea Is not b	dy in do oudgete	epartment bud d?	n of the required Iget? ource for Remain			F	Fund Propose	ed Source of	Business Unit Match:		
Numbe	r of FTE	Es the grant w	ill fund:		0.00	Actual num	nber of	positions add	led:	0.00	
Departr	mental	Indirect Cost F	Rate		5.25%	Indirect Cos	st of Gr	ant to Metro:		\$784,567.36	
*Indirec	rt Costs	allowed?	🔿 Yes 💿 No	% Allow.	0.00% Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor: \$0.0			\$0.00	in budget		
			ntation from the g				-			\$0.00	mouugot
			itation non the g		ci cosis are noi a	allowable. Se					
		owable? 📃 nunity-based l	Deutureure								
wietro o	Com	nunity-based i	Farmers.	I							
_					Part 1	Two					
						Grant Budge	+				
						ann buuge					
Budget Year	Metro Fiscal Year	Federal Grantor	State Grantor	Other Grantor	Local Match Cash	Match So (Fund, E		Local Match In-Kind	Total Grant Each Year	Indirect Cost to Metro	Ind. Cost Neg. from Grantor
Yr 1	FY22	\$14,944,140.20	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00			\$0.00	\$14,944,140.20	\$784,567.36	\$0.00
Yr 2	FY23	\$18,700,238.44							\$18,700,238.44	\$981,762.52	
Yr 3	FY_								\$0.00		
Yr 4	FY_								\$0.00		
Yr 5	FY								\$0.00		
Tot	tal	\$33,644,378.64	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00			\$0.00	\$33,644,378.64	\$1,766,329.88	\$0.00
	Da	ate Awarded:		05/22/23	Tot. Awarded:	\$18,700,238	8.44	Contract#:	3410	1-2122	
		r) Date Denied	•		Reason:	. , ,		20110.000			
	· ·	r) Date Defiled			Reason:						
	(0)				11003011.						

Contact: juanita.paulsen@nashville.gov vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov

Rev. 5/13/13 5645

GCP Rec'd 05/22/23 GCP Approved 05/22/23

VW

٦

AGRICUL AGRICUL 1796	GRAN	T AMENDM	ENT			
Agency T	racking #	Edison ID		Contract #	ŧ	Amendment #
	34101-44123				66504-39892	1
Contract	or Legal Entity Name					Edison Vendor ID
MET	ROPOLITAN GOVE	RNMENT OF NAS	HVILLE A	ND DAVID	SON COUNTY	4
Amendm	ent Purpose & Effec	t(s)				
INCF	REASE AWARD					
Amendm	ent Changes Contra	ct End Date:	YES	NO 🛛	End Date:	01/19/2024
TOTAL C	ontract Amount INC	REASE or DECREA	SE <u>per this</u>	Amendme	<u>nt</u> (zero if N/A):	\$ 18,700,238.44
Funding FY	State	Federal	Interdep	artmental	Other	TOTAL Contract Amount
2023	\$0.00	\$33,644,378.64				\$33,644,378.64
TOTAL:	\$0.00	\$33,644,378.64				\$33,644,378.64
appropria	officer Confirmation: tion from which obliga I that is not already en s.	ations hereunder are	required		CPO	USE
Speed Ch	nart (optional)	Account Code (op	tional)	1		
		7	71301000			

#### AMENDMENT ONE OF GRANT CONTRACT 66504-39892

This Grant Contract Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Military, Tennessee Emergency Management Agency, hereinafter referred to as the "State" and Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, hereinafter referred to as the "Grantee." It is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject Grant Contract is hereby amended as follows:

- 1. Grant Contract Section A.3. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
  - A.3. This Grant incorporates the Project Application Summary (P.2) as a part of the Grant Budget. The Grant Budget, as may be amended, will identify on the Grant LINE-ITEM DETAIL FOR: Professional Fee/ Grant & Award page, the FEMA project number, version number, whether line-item project(s) is "Small Project(s)" and/or "Large Project(s)", description and total line project amount.
    - a. Line item project(s) that indicate(s) a total line item project amount less than one hundred thirty-one thousand, one hundred dollars (\$131,100.00) and FEMA approved before August 3, 2022 shall be "Small Project(s)".
    - b. Line item project(s) that indicate(s) a total line item project amount less than one million dollars (\$1,000,000.00) and FEMA approved on or after August 3, 2022 shall be "Small Project(s)".
    - c. Line item project(s) that indicate(s) a total line item project amount equal to or greater than one hundred thirty-one thousand, one hundred dollars (\$131,100.00) and FEMA approved before August 3, 2022 shall be "Large Project(s)".
    - d. Line item project(s) that indicate(s) a total line item project amount equal to or greater than one million dollars (\$1,000,000.00) and FEMA approved on or after August 3, 2022 shall be "Large Project(s)".

These project(s) will be in accordance with 44 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) §206.203 and the Federal-State agreement. Each line item "Small Project" exceeding the threshold of FEMA-Specified Written Dollar Amount (\$Number) as identified in either A.3.a. or A.3.b shall be converted to a "Large Project" and the Grantee shall follow the regulations for a "Large Project". The State will maintain current documentation and inform each Grantee in writing as to whether the Grant represents "Small Project(s)" and/or "Large Project(s)".

- 2. Grant Contract Section C.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
  - C.1. <u>Maximum Liability</u>. In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Grant Contract exceed thirty-three million, six hundred forty-four thousand, three hundred seventy-eight dollars and 64/100 (\$33,644,378.64). The Grant Budget, attached and incorporated hereto as Attachment 1, shall constitute the maximum amount due the Grantee for all service and Grantee obligations hereunder. The Grant Budget line-items include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Grantee.
- 3. Grant Contract Section D.27. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following
  - D.27. <u>State Interest in Equipment or Motor Vehicles</u>. The Grantee shall take legal title to all equipment or motor vehicles purchased totally or in part with funds provided under this

Grant Contract, subject to the State's equitable interest therein, to the extent of its *pro rata* share, based upon the State's contribution to the purchase price. The term "equipment" shall include any article of nonexpendable, tangible, personal property having a useful life of more than one year and an acquisition cost which equals or exceeds five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00). The term "motor vehicle" shall include any article of tangible personal property that is required to be registered under the "Tennessee Motor Vehicle Title and Registration Law", Tenn. Code Ann. Title 55, Chapters 1-6.

As authorized by the Tennessee Uniform Commercial Code, Tenn. Code Ann. Title 47, Chapter 9 and the "Tennessee Motor Vehicle Title and Registration Law," Tenn. Code Ann. Title 55, Chapters 1-6, the parties intend this Grant Contract to create a security interest in favor of the State in the equipment or motor vehicles acquired by the Grantee pursuant to the provisions of this Grant Contract. A further intent of this Grant Contract is to acknowledge and continue the security interest in favor of the State in the equipment or motor vehicles acquired by the Grantee pursuant to the provisions of this Grantee pursuant to the provisions of the security interest in favor of the State in the equipment or motor vehicles acquired by the Grantee pursuant to the provisions of this program's prior year Grant Contracts between the State and the Grantee.

The Grantee grants the State a security interest in all equipment or motor vehicles acquired in whole or in part by the Grantee under this Grant Contract. This Grant Contract is intended to be a security agreement pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code for any of the equipment or motor vehicles herein specified which, under applicable law, may be subject to a security interest pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code, and the Grantee hereby grants the State a security interest in said equipment or motor The Grantee agrees that the State may file this Grant Contract or a vehicles. reproduction thereof, in any appropriate office, as a financing statement for any of the equipment or motor vehicles herein specified. Any reproduction of this or any other security agreement or financing statement shall be sufficient as a financing statement. In addition, the Grantee agrees to execute and deliver to the State, upon the State's request, any financing statements, as well as extensions, renewals, and amendments thereof, and reproduction of this Grant Contract in such form as the State may require to perfect a security interest with respect to said equipment or motor vehicles. The Grantee shall pay all costs of filing such financing statements and any extensions, renewals, amendments and releases thereof, and shall pay all reasonable costs and expenses of any record searches for financing statements the State may reasonably require. Without the prior written consent of the State, the Grantee shall not create or suffer to be created pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code any other security interest in said equipment or motor vehicles, including replacements and additions thereto. Upon the Grantee's breach of any covenant or agreement contained in this Grant Contract, including the covenants to pay when due all sums secured by this Grant Contract, the State shall have the remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code and, at the State's option, may also invoke the remedies herein provided.

The Grantee agrees to be responsible for the accountability, maintenance, management, and inventory of all property purchased totally or in part with funds provided under this Grant Contract. The Grantee shall maintain a perpetual inventory system for all equipment or motor vehicles purchased with funds provided under this Grant Contract and shall submit an inventory control report which must include, at a minimum, the following:

- a. Description of the equipment or motor vehicles;
- b. Vehicle identification number;
- c. Manufacturer's serial number or other identification number, when applicable;
- d. Acquisition date, cost, and check number;
- e. Fund source, State Grant number, or other applicable fund source identification;

- f. Percentage of state funds applied to the purchase;
- g. Location within the Grantee's operations where the equipment or motor vehicles is used;
- h. Condition of the property or disposition date if Grantee no longer has possession;
- i. Depreciation method, if applicable; and
- j. Monthly depreciation amount, if applicable.

The Grantee shall tag equipment or motor vehicles with an identification number which is cross referenced to the equipment or motor vehicle item on the inventory control report. The Grantee shall inventory equipment or motor vehicles annually. The Grantee must compare the results of the inventory with the inventory control report and investigate any differences. The Grantee must then adjust the inventory control report to reflect the results of the physical inventory and subsequent investigation.

The Grantee shall submit its inventory control report of all equipment or motor vehicles purchased with funding through this Grant Contract within thirty (30) days of its end date and in form and substance acceptable to the State. This inventory control report shall contain, at a minimum, the requirements specified above for inventory control. The Grantee shall notify the State, in writing, of any equipment or motor vehicle loss describing the reasons for the loss. Should the equipment or motor vehicles be destroyed, lost, or stolen, the Grantee shall be responsible to the State for the *pro rata* amount of the residual value at the time of loss based upon the State's original contribution to the purchase price.

Upon termination of the Grant Contract, where a further contractual relationship is not entered into, or at another time during the term of the Grant Contract, the Grantee shall request written approval from the State for any proposed disposition of equipment or motor vehicles purchased with Grant funds. All equipment or motor vehicles shall be disposed of in such a manner as the parties may agree from among alternatives approved by the Tennessee Department of General Services as appropriate and in accordance with any applicable federal laws or regulations.

4. Grant Contract Attachment 1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new Attachment 1 attached hereto.

<u>Required Approvals</u>. The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations (depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the Comptroller of the Treasury).

<u>Amendment Effective Date</u>. The revisions set forth herein shall be effective once all required approvals are obtained. All other terms and conditions of this Grant Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.

#### IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

#### METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE & DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Mary to Wiggins

**GRÀNTEE ŠÍGNATURE** 

**GRANTEE SIGNATURE** 

MARY JO WIGGINS, FINANCE DEPUTY DIRECTOR

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF GRANTEE SIGNATORY (above)

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY, TENNESSEE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY:

# JEFFREY H. HOLMES, THE ADJUTANT GENERAL, MILITARY DEPARTMENT

DATE

I certify that this entity meets Civil Rights Title VI compliance.

Signature

Date

Reviewed by Dept. of Military Civil Rights Title VI Officer

## SIGNATURE PAGE FOR GRANT NO.\_\_FEMA-4514-DR-TN 20-24 Amend. 1\_

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized representatives set their signatures.

## METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

"See Previous Page"

Finance Department

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS:

Kelly Flannery, Director of Finance Department of Finance

APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE:

Lora Bark Fox

Director of Insurance

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

(owtrug Molian Metropolitan Attorney

John Cooper Metropolitan Mayor

ATTEST:

Metropolitan Clerk

Date

5/23/2023 | 1:57 PM CDT

Date

5/24/2023 | 12:33 PM CDT

Date

5/24/2023 | 9:32 AM CDT

Date

Date

Date

#### **ATTACHMENT 1**

	GRANT BUDGET							
	IETROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY: residential Disaster Declaration number FEMA-4514-DR-TN for COVID-19 beginning January 20, 2020. The Grant Budget line-item amounts below shall be applicable only to expenses incurred during the collowing applicable period:							
	BEGIN: 01/20/2020	END: 0	1/19/2024					
POLICY 03 Object Line-item Reference	EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEM CATEGORY <sup>1</sup>	GRANT CONTRACT	GRANTEE MATCH	TOTAL PROJECT				
1. 2	Salaries, Benefits & Taxes	0.00	0.00	0.00				
4, 15	Professional Fee, Grant & Award <sup>2</sup>	33,644,378.64	0.00	33,644,378.64				
5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10	Supplies, Telephone, Postage & Shipping, Occupancy, Equipment Rental & Maintenance, Printing & Publications	0.00	0.00	0.00				
11. 12	Travel, Conferences & Meetings	0.00	0.00	0.00				
13	Interest <sup>2</sup>	0.00	0.00	0.00				
14	Insurance	0.00	0.00	0.00				
16	Specific Assistance To Individuals	0.00	0.00	0.00				
17	Depreciation <sup>2</sup>	0.00	0.00	0.00				
18	Other Non-Personnel <sup>2</sup>	0.00	0.00	0.00				
20	Capital Purchase <sup>2</sup>	0.00	0.00	0.00				
22	Indirect Cost	0.00	0.00	0.00				
24	In-Kind Expense	0.00	0.00	0.00				
n/a	Grantee Match Requirement (for any amount of the required Grantee Match that is <u>not</u> specifically delineated by budget line-items above)	0.00	0.00	0.00				
25	GRAND TOTAL	33,644,378.64	0.00	33,644,378.64				

<sup>1</sup> Each expense object line-item shall be defined by the Department of Finance and Administration Policy 03, Uniform Reporting Requirements and Cost Allocation Plans for Subrecipients of Federal and State Grant Monies, Appendix A. (posted on the Internet at: <u>http://www.tn.gov/finance/looking-for/policies.html</u>).

<sup>2</sup> Applicable detail follows this page if line-item is funded.

<sup>3</sup> A Grantee Match Requirement is detailed by this Grant Budget, and the maximum total amount reimbursable by the State pursuant to this Grant Contract, as detailed by the "Grant Contract" column above, shall be reduced by the amount of any Grantee failure to meet the Match Requirement. **GRANT BUDGET LINE-ITEM DETAIL:** 

#### ATTACHMENT 1

Page 2

#### AMOUNT **PROFESSIONAL FEE, GRANT & AWARD** 13,471,380.00 PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00041(0) Large project Category B PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00043(0) Large project Category B 888,843.88 PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00054(0) Large project Category B 583,916.32 3,476,370.00 PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00114(0) Large project Category B PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00118(0) Large project Category B 236,450.00 PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00136(0) Small project Category B 50,299.72 PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00120(0) Large project Category B 614,718.81 PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00144(0) Large project Category B 439,953.07 PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00151(0) Large project Category B 241,407.07 PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00187(0) Large project Category B 268,431.04 PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00191(0) Large project Category B 307,025.67 PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00197(0) Large project Category B 331,895.37 170,469.46 PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00200(0) Large project Category B 494,684.36 PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00210(0) Large project Category B 630,321.39 PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00266(0) Large project Category B PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00304(0) Small project Category B 86,023.86 PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00186(0) Small project Category B 45,503.00 PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00192(0) Small project Category B 390,820.84 PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00379(0) Small project Category B 175,668.34 PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00305(0) Small project Category B 718,751.71 PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00366(0) Large project Category B 3,434,741.94 PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00261(0) Large project Category B 6,586,702.79 TOTAL 33,644,378.64

Report Generated on:	08/05/2021 17:53	
Data Captured As Of:	08/05/2021 17:53	
Disaster Number:	4514	
Bundle:	PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00041	
Applicant:	037-52004-00	

		Federal Emer	gency Management Agency			
			ication Grant Report (P.2)			
			r: FEMA-4514-DR-TN			
Number of Records: 1						
Applicant ID: 037-52004 Bundle # : PA-04-TN- PW-00041(21)			Applicant: NASHVILLE-DAV	IDSON		
PW #	Cat	Cost Share	Projected Completion Date	Approved PW Amount (\$)		
PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00041(0)	В	Ν	10-02-2020	13,471,380.00		
Facility Number:	1					
Facility Name:	Damag Submis		gency Protective Measures (Damage fo	r Project [163972] Lab Testing		
Location:	Metrop	oolitan Courthouse	, 1 Public Square, Suite 106 Nashville,	Tennessee 37219		
Scope of Work:	423291	Damage for Proje	ect [163972] Lab Testing Submission 0	1		
	Work (	Completed - Strear	nlined COVID-19 Application			
	In response to the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, the applicant utilized contracts in taking the Emergency Protective Measures of preparing the county to successfully negotiate through the event.					
	Cost share for this version is 75%. All work and costs in this project fall between 4-01-2020 and 11-25-2020.					
	Nashville-Davidson					
	A. Utilized contract support to provide disease testing.					
	American Esoteric Laboratories					
	A. Conducted 33,336 laboratory tests and provided results.					
	1. Test Reports - 33,336: \$2,333,520.00					
	Associated Pathologist LLC dba PathGroup					
	A. Conducted 153,108 laboratory tests and provided results.					
	1. Test Reports - 153,108: \$10,717,560.00					
	Aegis S	ciences Corporati	on			

	Federal Emerge	ency Management Agency			
	Project Applic	ation Grant Report (P.2)			
	Disaster:	FEMA-4514-DR-TN			
Number of Records: 1					
	A. Conducted 4,203 labora	tory tests and provided results.			
	1. Test Reports - 4,203: \$4	120,300.00			
	Work Completed Total: \$1	3,471,380.00			
	Project Notes:				
	Summary Sheet.xlsx and 10	his project have been validated. See attac 63972 Validation Backup Documents.pdf ts attached have been reviewed. See attac			
	3. This project is limited to Project Application.	3. This project is limited to cost claimed in the Schedule B of the Applicant's Streamlined Project Application.			
		4. DVS performed a sample review/validation of the 2,900+ pages of tests listed in the invoices from the contractors. No inconsistencies or discrepancies were noted.			
	5. Applicant must follow FEMA's Procurement Under Grants Conducted Under Exigent of Emergency Circumstances guidance and include a termination for convenience clause in its contracts.				
1 PW	PWs (\$)	Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)	Total (\$)		
Amount Eligible (\$)	13,471,380.00	0.00	13,471,380.00		
Federal Share (\$)	13,471,380.00	0.00	13,471,380.00		

Report Generated on:	08/05/2021 17:56	
Data Captured As Of:	08/05/2021 17:56	
Disaster Number:	4514	
Bundle:	PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00043	
Applicant:	037-52004-00	

		Federal En	nergency Management Agency		
			oplication Grant Report (P.2)		
			ster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN		
Number of Records: 1					
Applicant ID: 037-52004- Bundle # : PA-04-TN- PW-00043(46)			Applicant: NASHVILLE-D	AVIDSON	
PW #	Cat	Cost Share	Projected Completion Date	Approved PW Amount (\$)	
PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00043(0)	В	Ν	10-02-2020	888,843.8	
Facility Number:	1				
Facility Name:		ge # 407865; Em rtment Submis	ergency Protective Measures (Damage	for Project [155557] Health	
Location:	Nashv	politan Courthou rille, Tennessee ridson County	use, 1 Public Square, Suite 106 37219		
Scope of Work:	40786	5 Damage for Pr	oject [155557] Health Department Sub oject [155557] Health Department Sub eamlined COVID-19 Application		
	In response to the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, the applicant utilized force account labor materials, and contracts in taking the Emergency Protective Measures. All work and costs in this project fall between 03-02-2020 and 07-04-2020. See Project Note 1				
	Nashville-Davidson: Metro Nashville Health Department (MNHD) Used Lentz Public Health Center building spaces to setup a temporary call center; temporary COVID-19 testing site; and other medical operation functions, in order to perform critical activities needed to manage, control, and reduce the immediate threats of COVID-19 to public health and safety of the community at Nashville-Davidson.				
	A. Provided Medical Staff, (Medical Doctor, Director of Nursing, Public Health Admin and Nurses, Health Managers); Translator; Outreach workers/transport, and other skilled staff to perform critical activities at call center, through Force Account:				
	healt monit COVII Call C outre B. Pe symp David	h and safety mea coring of test res 0 19 Center activities ach, disease inve rformed screenir toms at tempora son community,	activities to communicate and dissem asures and provide warnings about risk ults; and PPE/Mask distribution to help also included contact tracing and relat estigation and case management. See 19, medical treatment and transport of ry COVID-19 testing site. This work wa including corrections (jail/inmate) tes h Force Account.	s and hazards; hotline services; p manage and reduce the spread of ted efforts such as community Project Note # 1 f patients experiencing COVID 19 is open to all members of Nashville-	

Federal Emergency Management Agency					
	Project Application Grant Report (P.2)				
Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN					
umber of Records: 1					
	Other medical operation included OEM/Site Coordination, Warehouse asset deployment and rescue mission etc. C. Provided Emergency Medical Care through purchase and distribution/use of medical supplies & equipment; social distancing apparatus and cleaning supplies to treat COVID - 19 patients and protect medical staff supporting temporary call center; temporary testing site or other medical facilities functions, the public, and members seeking medical services for COVID -19 at various Metro Nashville Health Department facilities, through Force Account Material				
	PPE/medical supplies and equipment social distancing apparatus, and cleaning supplies list included:				
	PPE: Coverall - lab coats, face shield, gloves, gowns, N95 respirator, surgical and other facial masks				
	<ul> <li>Medical Supplies: Thermometers, biohazard specimen bags/biohazard trash liners, syringes/safety needles, hydrogen peroxide, Alcohol Isopropyl. See Project Note # 6 hand sanitizers, cleaning supplies (disinfectant wipes), liquid hand soap for infection control Installation of privacy screens for social distancing and infection control at call center stations. See Project Note # 4(b)</li> <li>Dissemination of information: USB Headsets, Foldable Computer Headset with Mute Function, Pi Headphones with Retractable Microphone Noise Canceling; Plug &amp; Play USB Webcam for Video Conferencing, Recording, and Streaming; Office supplies (business cards, envelops) - Paper/Handouts for mask events; Sign Holders for COVID19 Media at Public information office. o Including installation of Coroplast Signs at doctor's offices. See Project Note # 4(b)</li> </ul>				
	1. Force account labor Overtime: 254 Laborers; 5,190.50 hrs; \$235,660.91. See Project Note 1				
	2. Force account Materials: \$326,450.49. See Project Notes 5 and 6				
	Contract				
	In efforts to secure temporary facilities needed to manage, control, and reduce the spread of COVID-10 throughout Nashville-Davidson communities, Applicant utilized several vendors to perform critical service to quickly response to the Pandemic.				
	A. Performed infection control by providing portable toilets and handwashing stations, citywide for those experiencing homelessness; truck rental to transport masks to mask distribution event and delivering PPE etc. to off-site locations; installed Sneeze Guard counter shields on receptio area and front security desk countertops, through Contract. See Project Note # 4(a)				
	B. Provided temporary portable toilets and handwashing stations for traffic control and rental safety to the community and workers at COVID testing site, through Contract.				
	C. Performed Case Management by providing delivery service to distribute thermometers to COVID + patients for their monitoring as well as household contacts and COVID + letters ordering isolation; COVID-19 immigrant outreach services; Cellular phone service used for case monitors and disease investigators at call center, through Contract. See Project Notes #1.				
	D. Provided provision of artwork for roadmap to return Lentz Public Health Center Building space				

	Federal Emergency Management Agency
	Project Application Grant Report (P.2)
	Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN
lumber of Records: 1	back to pre-disaster condition, through Contract. See Project Note 5.
	E. Provided temporary skilled medical workers such as advance practice nursing, phlebotomist epidemiology, and other employees trained in public health, to perform screening and treatmer of patients experiencing COVID-19 symptoms at the temporary COVID-19 testing site, through Contract.
	F. Secured temporary workers (i.e. advance practice nursing, phlebotomist epidemiology, bilingual/technical translators and other employees trained in public health) to operate the COVID Call Center using phones/hotlines and cellular services to communicate and disseminate public information regarding health and safety measures and provide warnings about risks and hazards; COVID -19 protocols/procedures, response, COVID-19 test results, facility closures etc. through Contract
	Contract Labor for call center also included contact tracing and related efforts such as community outreach, disease investigation and case management. See Project Note # 1 1. Infection Control - Contract: \$32,897.02
	2. Testing Facility - (Traffic Control and Rental Safety) - Contract: \$34,635.71
	3. Case Management - Contract: \$0.00 = [\$40,335.98 - 40,335.98]. See Project Note # 1
	4. Artwork roadmap - Contract: 995.00 See Project Note 5
	5. Testing Facility (Temp Labor) - Contract: \$21,638.68
	6. Call Center (Temp Labor) - Contract: \$236,566.07 = [\$687,227.33 - \$450,661.26]. See Project Note # 1
	Work Completed Totals
	1. Force account labor Overtime = 254 Laborers; 5,190.50 hrs; \$235,660.91
	2. Force account Materials = \$326,450.49.
	3. Contracts - \$326,732.48
	Work Completed Total: \$888,843.88 See Project Notes 1, 5 and 6
	Project Notes:

Federal Emergency Management Agency Project Application Grant Report (P.2) Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN							
						umber of Records: 1	
							1. Costs associated with this project have been validated. Applicant presented \$1,430,918.45 for Emergency Medical Care activities. To avoid duplication of benefits, FEMA issued RFI-PRJ-43892 requesting additional review of Force Account Labor and Contract expenses related to contact tracing/community outreach/disease investigation/case management activities FEMA determined are non-reimbursable costs under PA Funding for COVID-19 declarations. Applicant agreed to remove \$51,077.33 (FAL) and \$490,997.24 (Contract); totaling \$542,074.57, identified as contact tracing and relating efforts. Remaining balance of Project Cost = \$888,843.88 (with rounding errors). See attachments: 4514DR-TN Project 155557 Validation Summary.xlsx/ RE_ FEMA PA Notification - REQUEST FOR INFORMATION - RFI-PRJ-43892 - Project #[155557] - Nashville-Davidson (037-52004-00) (Disaster - 4514DR).pdf and Applicant RFI response package.
	2. Procurement documents attached have been reviewed. Due to high demand, lack of available vendors and rapid need for contract services, Metro Nashville Health Department (MNHD) utilized pre-existing contractors or procured without competitive bidding. See attachments: MN C19 MHD Narrative_V2 11-25-20.pdf						
	3. Payroll policy has been provided and reviewed. See attachments: Chapter 5-CS rules.docx/CivilServiceRules.pdf						
	4. FEMA also requested address and/or GPS locations of portable toilet and handwashing station distributed citywide for those experiencing homelessness; and method of installation for sneeze guards, privacy screens, and signs. See attachment: RFI Attachment #2 - P155557 (reference two tabs).xlsx:						
	(a) Applicant provided GPS locations of portable toilet and handwashing stations as follow:						
	o Downtown Riverpark (Riverfront Park) - 100 1st Ave N, Nashville, TN 37201; GPS: Latitude: 36.169634  Longitude: -86.778023.						
	o Downtown Nashville Library - 615 Church St, Nashville, TN 37219; GPS: Latitude: 36.161913  Longitude: -86.781303.						
	o Room In The Inn - 705 Drexel St #2, Nashville, TN 37203; GPS: Latitude: 36.151964  Longitude -86.778594.						
	o Centennial Park - 2500 West End Avenue, Nashville TN 37232; GPS: Latitude: 36.146839  Longitude: -86.808695.						
	o Ft. Negley (Park) - 1100 Fort Negley Blvd, Nashville, TN 37203; GPS: Latitude: 36. 36.143240 Longitude: -86.775126.						
	o Charlotte Pike - Brookmeade Greenway - 7004 Charlotte Pike, Nashville, TN 37209; GPS: Latitude: 36.129681  Longitude: -86.904996.						
	o Wentworth Caldwell Soccer Field - Edmonson Pike - 4905 Edmonson Pike, Nashville, TN 37211 GPS: 36.076532  Longitude: -86.727711.						
	o Cumberland River Greenway - Near 2nd Ave, Metro Water Department - Near 2nd Ave, Metro Water Department, Nashville, TN 37208; GPS: Latitude: 36.183127  Longitude: -86.786767.						
	(b) Per Applicant, sneeze guards, privacy screens, and signs used for social distancing/infection control and dissemination of information were installed as follow:						
	o LW-COUNTER-SHIELD Basic Sneeze Guards installed at Metro East WIC Center (East Public Health Center) 1015 East Trinity Lane Nashville, TN 37216 were affixed to non-permanent fixture at reception area countertops, using very high bond (VHB) tape to provide temporary mounting of shields on countertops; Construction date/age of building - 1968 / 52 years old.						
	o LW-COUNTER-SHIELD Basic Sneeze Guards installed at Metro South WIC Nutrition Center 3718 Nolensville Pike Nashville, TN 37211were affixed to n-permanent fixture at reception area countertops using very high bond (VHB) tape to provide temporary mounting of shields on countertops; Construction date/age of building - Approx. 1974 with major renovation 2011 / 46						

	Federal Eme	rgency Management Agency		
	Project App	lication Grant Report (P.2)		
	Disaste	er: FEMA-4514-DR-TN		
lumber of Records: 1				
	years old.			
	Oriel Avenue, Nashville, countertops using very h	-BA Basic Sneeze Guards installed at Woodb TN 37210-4910 were affixed to non-perma high bond (VHB) tape to provide temporary on date/age of building - 1927 / 93 years ol	nent fixture at reception area mounting of shields on	
	Charlotte Avenue, Nash reception area and from	BA Basic Sneeze Guards installed at Lentz I ville, TN 37209 were affixed to non-perman t security desk countertops, using very hig shields on countertops and desks; Construct	ent fixture/furniture at h bond (VHB) tape to provide	
	o Privacy Screens instal Avenue, Nashville, TN 3 years old.	lled at Call Center stations - Lentz Public He 7209 were freestanding; Construction date	ealth Center 2500 Charlotte /age of building - 2014 / 6	
		led at doctor's offices - The Fairgrounds 62 on 639 Lafayette Street, Nashville, TN 3720		
	Operational infrastructu COVID -19 Emergency, w	rary Call Center, Temporary COVID-19 Testi ires needed to manage, control and reduce vas located at Lentz Public Health Center B S: Latitude: 36.151248   Longitude: -86.85 s old.	the immediate threat of uilding - 2500 Charlotte Ave,	
	Applicant is only claimin	ting of building space activities are include ng Operational and Provisional expenses; in z Public Health Center Building space back	cluding an artwork for	
		posal or facility disinfection activities were Ily claiming purchased of materials and sup		
	7. FEMA will not approve Public Assistance that duplicates funding or assistance provided by another federal agency, including the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services or Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.			
		rovide the current fair market for any item ket value of \$5,000 or more. FEMA may redu versions.		
		v FEMA's Procurement Under Grants Conduc es guidance and include a termination for c		
1 PW	PWs (\$)	Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)	Total (\$)	
Amount Eligible (\$)	888,843.88	0.00	888,843.8	
Federal Share (\$)	888,843.88	0.00	888,843.8	

Report Generated on:	08/05/2021 17:58
Data Captured As Of:	08/05/2021 17:58
Disaster Number:	4514
Bundle:	PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00054
Applicant:	037-52004-00

Capture Date: 08/05/2021 17	. JO	Fodoral Fr	nergency Management Agency			
			pplication Grant Report (P.2)			
			ster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN			
Number of Records: 1						
Applicant ID: 037-52004-00 & thom the series of the series			Applicant: NASHVILLE-D/	AVIDSON		
PW #	Cat	Cost Share	Projected Completion Date	Approved PW Amount (\$)		
PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00054(0)	В	Ν	10-02-2020	583,916.32		
Facility Number:	1	1				
Facility Name:		ge # 389429; Em rtmen	ergency Protective Measures (Damage	for Project [142543] Nashville Fire		
Location:	63 He	ermitage Ave, Na	shville, TN 37210			
Scope of Work:	38942	29 Damage for Pr	oject [142543] Nashville Fire Departm	ent Submission 1		
	Work	Completed				
	Measi A. (No g Nashy B.	Provided an Em- round disturbanc round disturbanc rille, TN 37210 (C Provided the Pro- nodities. To inclu PPE to include N95 Respirato	ergency Operation Center activities at ce occurred.) Nashville Fire Departmen GPS: 36.15554, -86.76666) ovision, Prepositioning, Movement and ude:	NFD001 - Nashville Fire Department. It is located at 63 Hermitage Ave,		
	ii. Medical gloves, Surgical masks, face shields, and coveralls					
	C. F	Purchase and dis	tribution of other commodities to inclu	ude medical supplies.		
	Work Completed Summary					
	1. Force Account Overtime 11 Laborer(s) 194.55 hours \$ 11,878.89					
	2. Materials - \$ 924,730.69					
	Work Completed Total: \$936,609.58					
	Deter	mination Memo	Reduction: (-\$247,069.32)			
	Add b	Add back into the project from the DM: +\$17,000.00				
	Cost withdrawn by the applicant: -\$122,751.92					

	Federal Emergency Management Agency			
Project Application Grant Report (P.2)				
Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN				
mber of Records: 1				
	Total Work Completed Cost = ( \$936,609.58 - \$247,069.32 + 17,000.00 - \$122,751.92) = \$583,788.34			
	Work to be completed			
	The applicant will utilize materials to perform emergency protective measures in the way of:			
	A. Continued coordination through an Emergency Operation Center			
	B. Providing the Provision, Prepositioning, Movement and distribution of Supplies and Commodities. To include:			
	a. PPE to include			
	i. N95 Respirators			
	ii. Medical gloves, Surgical masks, face shields, and coveralls			
	C. Purchasing and distribution of other commodities to include medical supplies.			
	Work to be Completed Summary			
	1. Materials - \$17,486.58			
	Work to be Completed Total: \$17,486.58			
	Determination Memo Reduction: (-\$16,056.60)			
	Cost withdrawn by the applicant: -\$1,302.00			
	Total Work to be Completed Cost = ( \$17,486.58 - \$16,056.00 - \$1,302.00) = \$127.98			
	Total Damage Inventory: \$954,096.16			
	Total Determination Memo Reduction: (-\$263,125.92)			
	Total Amount Add back into the project from the DM: \$17,000.00			
	Total Cost withdrawn by the applicant: (-\$124,053.92)			
	Total Project Cost: = \$583,916.32			
	Project Notes:			
	1. A determination memo has been issued for this Project per DM-PRJ-7291. See attachment: DR-4514-TN NSHDVD PRJ142543 DMCL 20210315.pdf			

	Federal Eme	rgency Management Agency		
	Project App	lication Grant Report (P.2)		
	Disast	er: FEMA-4514-DR-TN		
Number of Records: 1				
		reed to withdrawal the cost in the amount June 23, 2021 a total amount of \$124,053.		
		Applicant withdrawal email - March.pdf. Applicant withdrawal email - June.pdf		
		ajor Disaster Declaration DR-4503 for the S g for emergency protective measures unde OVID-19 crisis.		
		ormation was reviewed per applicant suppl nd is represented within attachment: 1425 <.		
	5. FEMA will not approve PA funding that duplicates funding or assistance provided by another federal agency, including the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services or Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.			
	6. FEMA will only reimburse for PPE/medical supplies, equipment and protective measures that is necessary to prevent the spread of infection as directed by public health officials not to exceed the duration of the HHS public health emergency declaration for COVID-19.			
	7. Work to be Completed: No predictable date.			
	supplies purchased by a \$5,000 requires comper	13.32(e) and 13.33(b) disposition of equipm Grantee or Subgrantee with a current fair Isation to FEMA when the items are no long gram or another federally sponsored progra	market value exceeding er needed for the current	
	10. Streamlined Applica documentation only pro	tion listed additional activities performed, wided costs for PPE, cleaning supplies, mea	however back up lical supplies, protective.	
	by the backup documen action. The action to pe	ed Application scope list "Facility Disinfect itation the costs requested are only for the erform disinfection procedures on any facili I costs are attributed to any procedures oth naterials.	materials to perform this ty are not included in this	
1 PW	PWs (\$)	Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)	Total (\$)	
Amount Eligible (\$)	583,916.32	0.00	583,916.3	
Federal Share (\$)	583,916.32	0.00	583,916.3	

Report Generated on:	11/16/2021 04:42	
Data Captured As Of:	11/16/2021 04:42	
Disaster Number:	4514	
Bundle:	PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00114	
Applicant:	037-52004-00	

		Federal Eme	rgency Management Agency		
		Project App	lication Grant Report (P.2)		
		Disast	er: FEMA-4514-DR-TN		
Number of Records: 1					
	Applicant ID: 037-52004-00 sp;Bundle # : PA-04-TN-4514- PW-00114(78) Applicant: NASHVILLE-DAVIDSON		/IDSON		
PW #	Cat	Cost Share	Projected Completion Date	Approved PW Amount (\$)	
PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00114(0)	В	Ν	10-02-2020	3,476,370.00	
Facility Number:	1				
Facility Name:		Damage # 556417; Emergency Protective Measures (Damage for Project [243671] Lab Testing Submission 0			
Location:	Metro	oolitan Courthous	e, 1 Public Square, Suite 106, Nashvill	e, Tennessee 37219	
Scope of Work:	55641	7 Damage for Proj	ject [243671] Lab Testing Submission 0	2	
	Work	Completed - Strea	amlined COVID-19 Application		
	In response to the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, the applicant utilized contracts in taking the Emergency Protective Measures of preparing the county to successfully negotiate through the event.				
	All work and costs in this project fall between 3-19-2020 and 12-31-2020.				
	Nashville-Davidson				
	A. Utilized contract support to provide disease testing.				
	American Esoteric Laboratories				
	A. Cor	ducted 24 labora	tory tests and provided results.		
	1. Tes	t Reports - 24: \$1	,680.00		
	Associated Pathologist LLC dba PathGroup				
	A. Conducted 46,647 laboratory tests and provided results.				
	1. Test Reports - 46,647: \$3,265,290.00				
	Aegis Sciences Corporation				
	A. Conducted 2,094 laboratory tests and provided results.				
	1. Test Reports - 2,094: \$209,400.00				
	Work	Completed Total:	\$3,476,370.00		
	Project Notes:				
	1. Costs associated with this project have been validated. See attachment: 243671 - Validation Summary Sheet.xlsx and 243671 - Validation Backup Documents.pdf.				

	04:42		
	Federal Emerg	gency Management Agency	
	Project Appli	cation Grant Report (P.2)	
	Disaster	r: FEMA-4514-DR-TN	
Number of Records: 1			
	Backup Documents.pdf. 3. Due to the extremely h	nts attached have been reviewed. See attac	equired throughout the
		t was forced to employ 3 separate laborato ments are included. See attachment: 24367	
1 PW	demands. Contract agree		
1 PW Amount Eligible (!	demands. Contract agree Documents.pdf. PWs (\$)	ments are included. See attachment: 2436	71 - Validation Backup
4 DW	demands. Contract agree Documents.pdf.	ments are included. See attachment: 2436	71 - Validation Backup

Report Generated on:	11/16/2021 04:44	
Data Captured As Of:	11/16/2021 04:44	
Disaster Number:	4514	
Bundle:	PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00118	
Applicant:	037-52004-00	

		Federal Err	nergency Management Agency			
		Project Ap	oplication Grant Report (P.2)			
		Disas	ster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN			
Number of Records: 1						
Applicant ID: 037-52004- Bundle # : PA-04-TN- PW-00118(79)	• # : PA-04-TN-4514-		AVIDSON			
PW #	Cat	Cost Share	Projected Completion Date	Approved PW Amount (\$)		
PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00118(0)	В	Ν	10-02-2020	236,450.0		
Facility Number:	1					
Facility Name:		amage # 661337; Emergency Protective Measures (Damage for Project [334122] Lab Testing Ibmission 0				
Location:	Nashv	ille-Davidson Co	unty, TN			
Scope of Work:	66133	7 Damage for Pr	oject [334122] Lab Testing Submission	03		
	Work	Completed - Stre	eamlined COVID-19 Application			
	the Ei the ev All wo Nashv A. Uti Assoc A. Co	nergency Protec vent. ork and costs in t ille-Davidson lized contract su iated Pathologist nducted 375 labo	VID-19 Public Health Emergency, the a stive Measures of preparing the county this project fall between 8-28-2020 and upport to provide disease testing. t LLC dba PathGroup pratory tests and provided results.	to successfully negotiate through		
	1. Test Reports - 375: \$26,250.00 Aegis Sciences Corporation					
	A. Conducted 2,102 laboratory tests and provided results.					
	1. Test Reports - 2,102: \$210,200.00					
	Work Completed Total: \$236,450.00					
	Proje	ct Notes:				
	1. Costs associated with this project have been validated. See attachment: 334122 - Validation Summary Sheet.xlsx and 334122 - Validation Backup Documents.pdf					
	2. Procurement documents attached have been reviewed. See attachment: 334122 - Validation					

	Federal Eme	rgency Management Agency	
	Project App	lication Grant Report (P.2)	
	Disast	er: FEMA-4514-DR-TN	
Number of Records: 1			
	Backup Documents.pdf		
	3. Due to the extremely high volume of COVID-19 Tests requested/required throughout the		
	community, the applicant was forced to employ 2 laboratory services to meet demands.		
		nt was forced to employ 2 laboratory = e included. See attachment: 334122 -	
1 PW			
1 PW Amount Eligible (\$)	Contract agreements ar	e included. See attachment: 334122 -	Validation Backup Documents.pdf Total (\$)
	Contract agreements ar PWs (\$)	e included. See attachment: 334122 - Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)	Validation Backup Documents.pdf
Amount Eligible (\$)	Contract agreements an PWs (\$) 236,450.00	e included. See attachment: 334122 - Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$) 0.00	Validation Backup Documents.pdf Total (\$) 236,450.00
Amount Eligible (\$)	Contract agreements an PWs (\$) 236,450.00	e included. See attachment: 334122 - Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$) 0.00	Validation Backup Documents.pdf Total (\$) 236,450.00

Report Generated on:	11/15/2021 15:21	
Data Captured As Of:	11/15/2021 15:21	
Disaster Number:	4514	
Bundle:	PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00136	
Applicant:	037-52004-00	

		Federal Em	ergency Management Agency				
		Project Ap	oplication Grant Report (P.2)				
		Disas	ster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN				
Number of Records: 1							
Applicant ID: 037-52004- Bundle # : PA-04-TN- PW-00136(86)			Applicant: NASHVILLE-DA	VIDSON			
PW #	Cat						
PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00136(0)	В	Ν	10-02-2020	50,299.72			
Facility Number:	1	1					
Facility Name:		ge # 662454; Em ases 01)	ergency Protective Measures (Damage	for Project [335023] Police			
Location:	Metro	politan Courthou	use, 1 Public Square, Suite 106, Nashvil	le, Tennessee 37219			
Scope of Work:	66245	4 Damage for Pr	oject [335023] Police Purchases 01				
	Work	Completed					
		ederal cost share 2020 to 10/15/2	e for this project is 100% for all work th 020.	nat falls between the dates of			
	The applicant utilized materials to perform emergency protective measures in the way of:						
	A. Provided the Provision, Prepositioning, Movement and distribution of Supplies and Commodities. To include:						
	a. Temporary Portable Generators to Covid Testing Sites						
	b. Sanitizer Wipes						
	c. Disinfectant						
	d. PP	E to include:					
	i. 3 Ply Masks						
	Work Completed Totals						
	1. Materials - \$50,299.72						
	Work Completed Total: \$50,299.72						
	Project Notes:						
	1. On April 2, 2020, a Major Disaster Declaration DR-4514 for the State of Tennessee. This authorized FEMA funding for emergency protective measures under Stafford Act 403 necessary to respond to the urgent COVID-19 crisis.						
		e supplied cost ir sented within at	nformation was reviewed per applicant tachment:	supplied documentation and is			

	Federal Eme	rgency Management Agency		
		lication Grant Report (P.2)		
	Disaste	er: FEMA-4514-DR-TN		
Number of Records: 1				
	a. 335023 - DR4514TN -	Cost Summary.xlsx		
	is necessary to prevent	urse for PPE/medical supplies, equipment a the spread of infection as directed by public the HHS public health emergency declaratio	c health officials not to	
		rchased temporary portable generators to us urbance was caused by using these generato		
	a. 335023 DR4514NC - G	enerator Photo.pdf		
	5. The testing centers in been located at:	n which the applicant claimed purchased su	oplies for appears to have	
	a. 5101 Harding Place, N	Nashville, TN 37211; GPS: 36.089121, -86.68	7483	
	b. 2231 26th Ave N, Nas	hville, TN 37211; GPS: 36.188675, -86.81942	21	
	c. 936 E Trinity Ln, Nash	nville, TN 37211; GPS: 36.203986, -86.74752	9	
	d. 501a S 6th St., Nashville, TN 37211; GPS: 36.167644, -86.759631			
	e. 5500 Charlotte Pike,	Nashville, TN 37211; GPS: 36.151587, -86.8	55578	
	f. 3701 James Ky Ln, Na	shville, TN 37211; GPS: 36.178186, -86.6159	977	
	g. 601 Korean Veterans	Blvd, Nashville, TN 37211; GPS: 36.155477,	-86.777430	
	h. 1441 12th Ave S, Nasl	hville, TN 37211; GPS: 36.137528, -86.78872	24	
	i. 600 Murfreesboro Pike	e, Nashville, TN 37211; GPS: 36.142129, -86.	740787	
	j. 811 Anderson Road, Nashville, TN 37211; GPS: 36.088452, -86.607600			
	k. 1417 Murfreesboro Pike, Nashville, TN 37211; GPS: 36.111164, -86.692389			
	k. 1417 Murtreesboro Pike, Nashville, TN 37211; GPS: 36.111164, -86.692389 l. 110 Stewarts Ferry Pike, Nashville, TN 37211; GPS: 36.166406, -86.657294			
		thdrawn ineligible items totaling \$354,720.2 total of \$405.020.01, making a new claimed ent:		
	a. 335023 - DR4514NC -	Applicant Withdraw of Ineligible Items.pdf		
	7. No Covid-19 testing is disease testing centers.	s claimed within this project, only supplies a	are claimed to support the	
1 PW	PWs (\$)	Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)	Total (\$)	
Amount Eligible (\$)	50,299.72	0.00	50,299.	
Federal Share (\$)	50,299.72	0.00	50,299.	

Report Generated on:	11/16/2021 04:47
Data Captured As Of:	11/16/2021 04:47
Disaster Number:	4514
Bundle:	PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00120
Applicant:	037-52004-00

PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00120(0) E Facility Number: 1 Facility Name: CC Location: ju Scope of Work: 66 Wa In mage Al	Project Ag Disas 4- Cat Cost Share B N Damage # 662083; Em OVID-19 urisdiction-wide - Nas 62083 Damage for Pr Vork Completed In response to the COV naterials, and contract all work and costs in t lashville-Davidson	Application Grant Report (P.2) ster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN Applicant: NASHVILLE-D/ Projected Completion Date 10-02-2020 ergency Protective Measures (Damage shville-Davidson oject [334685] Metro Nashville COVID- VID-19 Public Health Emergency, the a cts or mutual aid in taking the Emergency this project fall between 02/24/2020 a	Approved PW Amount (\$) 614,718.81 for Project [334685] Metro Nashville 19 MTA 01 applicant utilized force account labor, ency Protective Measures.					
Applicant ID: 037-52004-00          Bundle # : PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00120(93)         PW #       Ca         PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00120(0)       E         Facility Number:       1         Facility Name:       Ca         Location:       ju         Scope of Work:       66         Na       Al         Na       Al	Disas Di	Applicant: NASHVILLE-D/ Projected Completion Date 10-02-2020 ergency Protective Measures (Damage shville-Davidson oject [334685] Metro Nashville COVID- VID-19 Public Health Emergency, the a cts or mutual aid in taking the Emerge	Approved PW Amount (\$) 614,718.81 for Project [334685] Metro Nashville 19 MTA 01 applicant utilized force account labor ency Protective Measures.					
Applicant ID: 037-52004-00         & hosp;Bundle # : PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00120(93)         PW #       Ca         PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00120(0)       E         Facility Number:       1         Data       Data         Facility Name:       Ca         Location:       ju         Scope of Work:       66         Na       Al         Al       Al	Cat       Cost Share         B       N         Damage # 662083; Em: OVID-19         urisdiction-wide - National Control of Completed         h response to the COM naterials, and contractional control of Control	Projected Completion Date 10-02-2020 ergency Protective Measures (Damage shville-Davidson oject [334685] Metro Nashville COVID- VID-19 Public Health Emergency, the a cts or mutual aid in taking the Emergen	Approved PW Amount (\$) 614,718.81 for Project [334685] Metro Nashville 19 MTA 01 applicant utilized force account labor, ency Protective Measures.					
tenbsp;Bundle # : PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00120(93)       Ci         PW #       Ci         PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00120(0)       E         Facility Number:       1         Facility Name:       Ci         Location:       ju         Scope of Work:       66         With       In         Mark       Al         Al       Al	Cat       Cost Share         B       N         Damage # 662083; Em: OVID-19         urisdiction-wide - National Control of Completed         h response to the COM naterials, and contractional control of Control	Projected Completion Date 10-02-2020 ergency Protective Measures (Damage shville-Davidson oject [334685] Metro Nashville COVID- VID-19 Public Health Emergency, the a cts or mutual aid in taking the Emergen	Approved PW Amount (\$) 614,718.81 for Project [334685] Metro Nashville 19 MTA 01 applicant utilized force account labor, ency Protective Measures.					
PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00120(0) E Facility Number: 1 Facility Name: CC Location: ju Scope of Work: 66 Wi In Ma Al	B N Damage # 662083; Em COVID-19 urisdiction-wide - Nat 62083 Damage for Pr Vork Completed In response to the COV naterials, and contract Ill work and costs in t lashville-Davidson	10-02-2020 ergency Protective Measures (Damage shville-Davidson oject [334685] Metro Nashville COVID- VID-19 Public Health Emergency, the a cts or mutual aid in taking the Emergen	614,718.81 614,718.81 for Project [334685] Metro Nashville 19 MTA 01 applicant utilized force account labor, ency Protective Measures.					
Facility Number:       1         Da       Da         Facility Name:       CC         Location:       ju         Scope of Work:       66         Wi       In         Mail       Al         Na       Ac	Pamage # 662083; Em OVID-19 urisdiction-wide - Nat 62083 Damage for Pr Vork Completed In response to the COV naterials, and contrac Ill work and costs in t lashville-Davidson	ergency Protective Measures (Damage shville-Davidson oject [334685] Metro Nashville COVID- VID-19 Public Health Emergency, the a cts or mutual aid in taking the Emergen	for Project [334685] Metro Nashville 19 MTA 01 applicant utilized force account labor, ency Protective Measures.					
Facility Name: CC Location: ju Scope of Work: 66 W In Ma Al	Damage # 662083; Em COVID-19 urisdiction-wide - Nat 62083 Damage for Pr Vork Completed In response to the COV naterials, and contract Ill work and costs in t lashville-Davidson	shville-Davidson oject [334685] Metro Nashville COVID- VID-19 Public Health Emergency, the a cts or mutual aid in taking the Emergen	19 MTA 01 applicant utilized force account labor ency Protective Measures.					
Facility Name:       CC         Location:       ju         Scope of Work:       66         Wi       In         Main       Al         Na       Ac	OVID-19 urisdiction-wide - Nat 62083 Damage for Pr Vork Completed In response to the COV naterials, and contract Il work and costs in t lashville-Davidson	shville-Davidson oject [334685] Metro Nashville COVID- VID-19 Public Health Emergency, the a cts or mutual aid in taking the Emergen	19 MTA 01 applicant utilized force account labor ency Protective Measures.					
Scope of Work: 66 Wi In Ma Al Na Ac	62083 Damage for Pr Vork Completed In response to the CO Inaterials, and contrac Ill work and costs in t Iashville-Davidson	oject [334685] Metro Nashville COVID- VID-19 Public Health Emergency, the a cts or mutual aid in taking the Emergen	applicant utilized force account labor ency Protective Measures.					
Wi In mi Al Na Ac	Vork Completed In response to the COM naterials, and contract Ill work and costs in t lashville-Davidson	VID-19 Public Health Emergency, the a cts or mutual aid in taking the Emerge	applicant utilized force account labor ency Protective Measures.					
In Ma Al Na	n response to the CO naterials, and contra Il work and costs in t lashville-Davidson	cts or mutual aid in taking the Emerge	ency Protective Measures.					
In Ma Al Na	n response to the CO naterials, and contra Il work and costs in t lashville-Davidson	cts or mutual aid in taking the Emerge	ency Protective Measures.					
mi Al Na	naterials, and contra Ill work and costs in t Iashville-Davidson	cts or mutual aid in taking the Emerge	ency Protective Measures.					
Na	lashville-Davidson	his project fall between 02/24/2020 a	and 12/31/2020.					
Na	lashville-Davidson							
Ac								
Ac								
	according to the U.C.		Nashville-Davidson					
	According to the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's Cybersecurity & Infrastructure Security Agency, MTA (mass transit) is an essential critical infrastructure workforce. With that in mind and in response to the COVID-19 emergency, MTA and the Metro Public Health Department implemented necessary emergency protective measures to:							
•	Maintain critical business operations.							
• 1	Reduce transmissions among employees and the public.							
• /	• Maintain a healthy work environment.							
IN	INSTALLATION OF TEMPORARY BARRIERS:							
١.	I. In buses							
	$\cdot$ In the Buses (not in a building). The year of purchase is approximated. The latitude and longitude are for the facilities where the shield were installed in the buses.							
	· Year of bus: 2015							
	Sneeze guards were omponents	temporarily affixed to an existing ver	tical metal pole with metal					
	Placed between the	bus operators and passengers						

Federal Emergency Management Agency				
	Project Application Grant Report (P.2)			
Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN				
umber of Records: 1	Shields were procured based on CDC's guidance "COVID=19 Employer Information for Bus			
	Transit Operators"			
	II. Benches, Shelters, and interior of buses			
	• Not in a building. The signs that were on benches, shelters, and on the interior of buses - jurisdiction-wide. The address is for the Music City Center, the bus terminal.			
	· Year of bus: 2015			
	<ul> <li>Attached to a pre-COVID sign holder on benches and shelters</li> </ul>			
	FACILITIES WITH SAFE OPENING AND OPERATION ACTIVITIES:			
	I. Music City Central (MCC) Bus Terminal			
	Transportation or vehicle fleet			
	• (36.166018, -86.781870)			
	II. Myatt - Administrative and Bus Repairs & Maintenance			
	Transportation or vehicle fleet			
	· (36.274687, -86.691006)			
	III. Nester - Bus Depot			
	Transportation or vehicle fleet			
	• (36.157607, -86.755926)			
	A. Provided cleaning and disinfecting of high-touch areas in the Nestor Street facility, Music Cir Central (MCC), and buses, vehicles, and coaches provided through force account labor.			
	B. Installed temporary shields placed between bus operators and passengers, provided various forms of dissemination of information for benches, bus stops / shelters, and interiors of the buses, provided PPE and sanitization supplies to bus operators provided through force account materials.			
	1. Force Account Labor Overtime: \$216,055.19			
	2. Force Account Materials: \$241,641.70			
	Contract:			
	The vendor provided essential transportation services to disabled individuals who had been referred to a COVID-19 testing center (community-based testing center) either by the Nashville Public Health Department or a medical professional who examined or interviewed the individua and determined that the individual required testing for COVID-19. The transportation services were only for those disabled individuals who could not drive themselves or obtain a ride from someone residing in the same residence. The individual was picked up from a referring medical center or their primary residence. After the testing, the individual was taken to their primary			

	Federal Emergency Management Agency
	Project Application Grant Report (P.2)
	Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN
Number of Records: 1	
	Work Completed Totals
	1. Force Account Labor Overtime: \$216,055.19
	2. Force Account Materials: \$241,641.70
	3. Contracts: \$157,021.92
	Work Completed Total: \$614,718.81 {See Project Note 2}
	Project Notes:
	1. Costs associated with this project have been validated. See attachments labeled:
	• CRC DVS Validation Summary 334685.pdf
	DR4514 - Nashville -Validation 334685_revised.xlsx
	2. A total of \$43,570.88 in Force Account Material and Contract costs have been identified as Increased Operating Costs by FEMA Final review. Per RFI-PRJ-59497, the applicant has agreed remove these costs from the project in lieu of a Determination Memo.
	3. Procurement documents attached have been reviewed. See attachment labeled:
	MTA Procurement POLICY 2-2017.pdf
	4. The applicant has provided a detailed narrative describing activities performed and all related costs. Please see document labeled:
	MN C19 MTA Submission 1 - Narrative 2021-09-14.pdf
	5. Payroll policy has been provided and reviewed. See attachments labeled:
	• ATU Contract 2018-2021.pdf
	• MTA Employee Handbook.pdf
	6. FEMA will not approve Public Assistance that duplicates funding or assistance provided by another federal agency, including the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services or Center for Disease Control and Prevention.
	7. The Applicant must provide the current fair market for any item (supplies or equipment) th have a current fair market value of \$5,000 or more. FEMA may reduce eligible funding by this amount on subsequent versions.
	8. When an individual item of equipment is no longer needed for federally funded programs of projects, Tribal and local governments and PNP Applicants must calculate the current fair market value of the individual item of equipment. The Applicant must provide the current fair market for items that have a current fair market value of \$5,000 or more. FEMA reduces eligib funding by this amount. This deduction will be taken at closeout.
	9. Applicant must follow FEMA's Procurement Under Grants Conducted Under Exigent or Emergency Circumstances guidance and include a termination for convenience clause in its contracts.
	10. Disinfection work consisted of using CDC approved methods and disinfectants, such as hand cleaning with wipes. No run off was associated with this work.

	Federal Eme	rgency Management Agency	
	Project App	olication Grant Report (P.2)	
	Disast	er: FEMA-4514-DR-TN	
Number of Records: 1			
1 PW	PWs (\$)	Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)	Total (\$)
Amount Eligible (\$)	614,718.81	0.00	614,718.8 <sup>4</sup>
Federal Share (\$)	614,718.81	0.00	614,718.8

Report Generated on:	01/05/2022 17:40
Data Captured As Of:	01/05/2022 17:40
Disaster Number:	4514
Bundle:	PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00144
Applicant:	037-52004-00

		Federal Em	ergency Management Agency			
		Project Ap	oplication Grant Report (P.2)			
		Disas	ster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN			
Number of Records: 1						
Applicant ID: 037-52004- Bundle # : PA-04-TN- PW-00144(112)			Applicant: NASHVILLE-DA	VIDSON		
PW #	Cat	Cost Share	Projected Completion Date	Approved PW Amount (\$)		
PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00144(0)	В	Ν	10-02-2020	439,953.07		
Facility Number:	1	1				
Facility Name:	Dama 01)	ge # 404920; Em	ergency Protective Measures (Damage	for Project [153656] GS Submission		
Location:	Metro	politan Courthou	use, 1 Public Square, Suite 106, Nashvi	lle, Tennessee 37219		
Scope of Work:	40492	0 Damage for Pr	oject [153656] GS Submission 01			
	Work	Completed				
	Prote Cost s 8/4/2 Nashv A. F safety inforr interp B. F and p 19 tes	ctive Measures. hare for this ver 020. ille-Davidson Provided manage of for the purchas nation to the pur pretation services Provided Emerger ersonal protectiv sting sites. In add	contract for the Emergency Protective sion is 100%. All work and cost in this p ment, control, and reduction of immed e and use of disinfection supplies. In a olic to provide warnings and guidance, s for Mayor's address. mcy Medical Care for the purchase and /e equipment, such as N95 respirators dition to the installation of temporary control (cleaning), as well as vehicle di	diate threats to public health and diate threats to public health and ddition, for the dissemination of such as testing sites signs and distribution/use of medical supplies and face masks, in temporary COVID social distancing sneeze guards and		
	<ol> <li>Force Account Materials/Supplies \$32,573.25</li> <li>Contracts - \$420,542.12</li> <li>Work Completed Total: \$453,115.37 (Cost Claimed)         <ul> <li>\$7,366.24 (Cost Withdraw in RFI #42244)&amp; \$5,796.06 (Removed Costs)</li> </ul> </li> </ol>					
	11/15/2021) Total Damage Inventory: \$439,953.07					
	Project Notes:					
	1. Costs associated with this project have been validated. See attachment labeled: Revised 11.16.2021 Validation Summary Sheet Project #153656 Nashville-Davidson.xlsx					
	<ol> <li>Procurement document(s) attached have been reviewed. See attachment(s) labeled: Procurement Manual-FINAL.pdf; Procurement-Regulations.pdf</li> </ol>					

3. FEMA will not approve Public Assistance that duplicates funding or assistance provided by another federal agency, including the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services or Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.4. Disposition of Purchased Supplies: Applicant must calculate the current fair market value of any unused residual supplies (including materials) that FEMA funded for any of its projects and determine the aggregate total. Applicant must provide the current fair market value if the aggregate total of unused residual supplies is greater than \$5,000. FEMA reduces eligible funding by this amount. See PAPPG V3.1 2018 page 29.5. Force Account Materials Cost Change from \$32,573.25 to \$25,207.01, after RFI-PRJ-42244. It addition, removed other Materials and Contract costs, as requested on 11/16/2021. See attachment labeled: Re_ DR4514 - 153656 - Nashville - Final Review.pdf6. Testing Sites Location: a. Nissan Stadium, Parking Lot N, Nashville, TN 37213 (36.16524, -86.76659) b. 2491 Murfreesboro Pike Old, Nashville, TN 37217 (36.07865, -86.64672)1 PWPWs (\$)Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)Total (\$)Amount Eligible (\$)439,953.070.00439,953.07			Federal Em	ergency Management Agency	
Number of Records: 1         3. FEMA will not approve Public Assistance that duplicates funding or assistance provided by another federal agency, including the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services or Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.         4. Disposition of Purchased Supplies: Applicant must calculate the current fair market value of any unused residual supplies (including materials) that FEMA funded for any of its projects and determine the aggregate total. Applicant must provide the current fair market value if the aggregate total of unused residual supplies is greater than \$5,000. FEMA reduces eligible funding by this amount. See PAPPG V3.1 2018 page 29.         5. Force Account Materials Cost Change from \$32,573.25 to \$25,207.01, after RFI-PRJ-42244. It addition, removed other Materials and Contract costs, as requested on 11/16/2021. See attachment labeled: Re_ DR4514 - 153656 - Nashville - Final Review.pdf         6. Testing Sites Location:       a. Nissan Stadium, Parking Lot N, Nashville, TN 37213 (36.16524, -86.76659)         b. 2491 Murfreesboro Pike Old, Nashville, TN 37217 (36.07865, -86.64672)         Total (\$)         4 PWs (\$)       Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)       Total (\$)         4 Amount Eligible (\$)       439,953.07       0.00       439,953.07			Project Ap	plication Grant Report (P.2)	
another federal agency, including the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services or Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.4. Disposition of Purchased Supplies: Applicant must calculate the current fair market value of any unused residual supplies (including materials) that FEMA funded for any of its projects and determine the aggregate total. Applicant must provide the current fair market value if the aggregate total of unused residual supplies is greater than \$5,000. FEMA reduces eligible funding by this amount. See PAPPG V3.1 2018 page 29.5. Force Account Materials Cost Change from \$32,573.25 to \$25,207.01, after RFI-PRJ-42244. In addition, removed other Materials and Contract costs, as requested on 11/16/2021. See attachment labeled: Re_ DR4514 - 153656 - Nashville - Final Review.pdf6. Testing Sites Location: a. Nissan Stadium, Parking Lot N, Nashville, TN 37213 (36.16524, -86.76659) b. 2491 Murfreesboro Pike Old, Nashville, TN 37217 (36.07865, -86.64672)1 PWPWs (\$)Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)Total (\$)Amount Eligible (\$)439,953.070.00439,953.07			Disas	ter: FEMA-4514-DR-TN	
another federal agency, including the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services or Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.4. Disposition of Purchased Supplies: Applicant must calculate the current fair market value of any unused residual supplies (including materials) that FEMA funded for any of its projects and determine the aggregate total. Applicant must provide the current fair market value if the aggregate total of unused residual supplies is greater than \$5,000. FEMA reduces eligible funding by this amount. See PAPPG V3.1 2018 page 29.5. Force Account Materials Cost Change from \$32,573.25 to \$25,207.01, after RFI-PRJ-42244. In addition, removed other Materials and Contract costs, as requested on 11/16/2021. See attachment labeled: Re_ DR4514 - 153656 - Nashville - Final Review.pdf6. Testing Sites Location: a. Nissan Stadium, Parking Lot N, Nashville, TN 37213 (36.16524, -86.76659) b. 2491 Murfreesboro Pike Old, Nashville, TN 37217 (36.07865, -86.64672)1 PWPWs (\$)Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)Total (\$)Amount Eligible (\$)439,953.070.00439,953.07	Number of Records: 1				
any unused residual supplies (including materials) that FEMA funded for any of its projects and determine the aggregate total. Applicant must provide the current fair market value if the aggregate total of unused residual supplies is greater than \$5,000. FEMA reduces eligible funding by this amount. See PAPPG V3.1 2018 page 29.5.Force Account Materials Cost Change from \$32,573.25 to \$25,207.01, after RFI-PRJ-42244. In addition, removed other Materials and Contract costs, as requested on 11/16/2021. See attachment labeled: Re_ DR4514 - 153656 - Nashville - Final Review.pdf6.Testing Sites Location: a.a.Nissan Stadium, Parking Lot N, Nashville, TN 37213 (36.16524, -86.76659) b.b.2491 Murfreesboro Pike Old, Nashville, TN 37217 (36.07865, -86.64672)Amount Eligible (\$)439,953.070.00439,953.070.00		anoti	her federal agency	y, including the U.S. Department of He	
6. Testing Sites Location: a. Nissan Stadium, Parking Lot N, Nashville, TN 37213 (36.16524, -86.76659) b. 2491 Murfreesboro Pike Old, Nashville, TN 37217 (36.07865, -86.64672)1 PWPWs (\$)Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)Total (\$)Amount Eligible (\$)439,953.070.00439,953.07		any u deter aggre by th 5. addit	unused residual su rmine the aggrega egate total of unu is amount. See PA Force Account Ma ion, removed oth	pplies (including materials) that FEMA te total. Applicant must provide the co sed residual supplies is greater than \$5 APPG V3.1 2018 page 29. terials Cost Change from \$32,573.25 to er Materials and Contract costs, as req	funded for any of its projects and urrent fair market value if the ,000. FEMA reduces eligible funding \$25,207.01, after RFI-PRJ-42244. Ir uested on 11/16/2021. See
1 PW         PWs (\$)         Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)         Total (\$)           Amount Eligible (\$)         439,953.07         0.00         439,953.07		6. a.	Testing Sites Loca Nissan Stadium, P		6524, -86.76659)
Amount Eligible (\$)         439,953.07         0.00         439,953.07		b.	2491 Murfreesbord	o Pike Old, Nashville, TN 37217 (36.078	65, -86.64672)
Amount Eligible (\$)         439,953.07         0.00         439,953.07	1 PW		PWs (\$)	Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)	Total (\$)
Federal Share (\$) 439.953.07 0.00 439.953.0	Amount Eligible (\$)			0.00	439,953.07
	Federal Share (\$)	439,953.07	0.00	439,953.07	

Report Generated on:	01/05/2022 17:47
Data Captured As Of:	01/05/2022 17:47
Disaster Number:	4514
Bundle:	PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00151
Applicant:	037-52004-00

Capture Date: 01/05/2022 17	:47	<b>F</b> ad1 <b>F</b>					
			nergency Management Agency				
			oplication Grant Report (P.2)				
Number of Records: 1		Disa	ster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN				
Applicant ID: 037-52004- Bundle # : PA-04-TN- PW-00151(113)							
PW #	Cat	Cost Share	Projected Completion Date	Approved PW Amount (\$)			
PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00151(0)	В	Ν	10-02-2020	241,407.07			
Facility Number:	1						
Facility Name:	Dama COVI		ergency Protective Measures (Damage for	or Project [333848] Metro Nashville			
Location:	1 Put	olic Square, Suite	106 Nashville, Tennessee 37219				
	6609	68 Damage for Pr	oject [333848] Metro Nashville COVID 19	9 LIB 001			
	Work	Completed					
	<ul> <li>materials in taking the Emergency Protective Measures.</li> <li>Cost share for this version is 100%. All work and costs in this project fall between 2/27/20 1/13/2021.</li> <li>Metropolitan Government of Nashville &amp; Davidson County, TN</li> <li>A. Provided Materials and Supplies for infection prevention and control by purchasing face masks, face shields, hand sanitizer, hand sanitizer dispensers with batteries, suction cups install hand sanitizer bottles, freestanding sneeze shields, and infrared thermometers to public safety and safe operation during the COVID-19 pandemic</li> <li>B. Provided Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) and Supplies for facility cleaning and disinfection by purchasing gowns, safety glasses, disposable gloves, spray bottles and trig disinfectant products, and disinfectant wipes to ensure public safety and safe operation of the COVID-19 pandemic</li> </ul>						
		1. Force Account Materials: \$241,407.07					
	Work Completed Total: \$241,407.07						
	Project Notes:						
	1. Costs associated with this project have been validated. See attachment: "333848 - DR4514TN - Validation Summary Sheet.xlsx"						
		2. FEMA will not approve Public Assistance that duplicates funding or assistance provided by another federal agency, including the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services or Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.					
Scope of Work:	3. clear	3. Disinfection work consisted of using CDC approved methods and disinfectants, such as had cleaning with wipes. No run-off was associated with this work.					
				A.			
1 PW		PWs (\$)	Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)	Total (\$)			
Amount Eligible (\$)		241,407.07	0.00	241,407.07			

-	E 1 1 E	• •	
	Federal Emergency Manage	ement Agency	
	Project Application Grant	Report (P.2)	
	Disaster: FEMA-4514	I-DR-TN	
Number of Records: 1			
Federal Share (\$)	241,407.07	0.00	241,407.07

Report Generated on:	04/04/2022 14:49
Data Captured As Of:	04/04/2022 14:49
Disaster Number:	4514
Bundle:	PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00187/

AL	1	2	0	
<=>	~	11	6.3	
AN	1	10	~	

Bundle:	PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00187/						
Capture Date: 04/04/2	2022 14:49						
			Fed	eral Emergency Management Agency			
			Pr	oject Application Grant Report (P.2)			
				Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN			
Number of Records: 1	pplicant ID: 037-52004-00						
	le # : PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00187(15	0)		Applicant: NASHVILLE-DAVIDSON			
	PW #	Cat	Cost Share	Projected Completion Date	Approved PW Amount (\$)		
PA-04-TN-4514-PW-001	87(0)	В	N	10-02-2020	268,431.04		
Facility Number:		1					
Facility Name:		-	-	Measures (Damage for Project [546568] Sheriff's Office Su			
Location:		One Jerry Newsome Way, Nashville, TN 37206, 1 South 2nd St. 918 21st Ave. 2491 Murphreesboro Pike					
			' amage for Project [546568] She	riff's Office Submission 1			
			Work completed				
	In response to the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, the applicant utilized force account labor and purchased materials for Emergency Protective Measures in their faci provided security at three Community COVID-19 test sites. All work and costs in this project fall between 3-01-2020 and 12-31-2020. Nashville-Davidson Sheriff's Office						
			ed Test Site Security to include				
		1. Traffic	Control				
		2. Patroll	ing				
		B. Provide	ed Facility Disinfection at Sheri	ff's Office facility.			
		C. Provided PPE for Sheriff's Office Staff Force Account Work Completed Totals					
		1. Force	Account Labor:				
		a. Straigh	nt Time - 22 Laborers 6,040.4 ho	burs - \$0.00			
		b. Overtime - 21 Laborers, 4,615.1 hours - \$208,582.90					
		2. Force Account Equipment: \$0.00					
		3. Force	Account Purchased Materials: 1	3 purchases - \$59,848.14			
		4. Rental Equipment: \$0.00					
	Total Force Account Costs: \$268,431.04						
Total Work Completed Costs: \$268,431.04							
Project Notes:							
<ol> <li>Costs associated with this project have been validated to the extent possible based upon the documentation provided. Initial FA Labor details had discrepation details. See Attachment: 546568 - Applicant France DS worked with Applicant POC to resolve discrepancies and finalize FA Labor details. See Attachment: 546568 - Applicant France DS worked with corrections rather than initiating a SPAR to update the project. See Attachments: 546568 - Validation Backup Documents.pdf.</li> <li>Ten FA Labor employees have a standard work cycle based on 168 hours in a continuous twenty-eight (28) day work period. Eight are non-exempt employees earned for all hours in excess of 168 in the work period and compensated at 1.58 x ST salary. The two exempt employees have a standard 40-hour work week (Sunday through Saturday) Two of them (McMaster &amp; Owens) are exempt and are paid ST salar 40. Others are paid the standard 1.5 x ST salary for overtime. For detailed labor breakdown, see the "FA Labor" tab in document 546568 - Validation Summary 4. Eight FA Labor employees have a 40-hour work week beginning at 5:00 PM on Friday. One of them (Turks) is exempt and is paid ST salary for overtime.</li> <li>F. A Material total varies from the total listed in the Streamlined Project Application by a total of \$44.80 (559,803.34 vs \$59,848.14). The variation results for omitting shipping costs on 2 orders included in the FA Materials. Applicant hored the omission after complexing the addressed the omission in narrative. See Attachments: 546568 - Validation Summary Spreadsheet.xtsx, 546568 - Validation Backup Documents.pdf</li> </ol>					ails. See Attachment: 546568 - Applicant Email Request &		
					xempt and is paid ST salary for hours over 40. Others are paid the		
					the application and addressed the omission in their project		
Scope of Work:		6. Updates/corrections to FA Labor claimed initially resulted in a total cost reduction of \$10,348.98. DVS coordinated corrections with the applicant. Applicant agreed to the updated total cost for FA Labor in an email. See attachment: 546568 - Applicant email Request & Direction.pdf.					
	1 PW		PWs (\$)	Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)	Total (\$)		
	Amount Eligible (\$)		268,431.04	0.00			
	Federal Share (\$)		268,431.04	0.00			
	A * P						

Report Generated on:	09/16/2022 01:52
Data Captured As Of:	09/16/2022 01:52
Disaster Number:	4514
Bundle:	PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00191/

Capture Date: 09/16/2022 01:52

Capture Date: 09/16/2022 01:52							
			eral Emergency Management Agency				
		Pro	ject Application Grant Report (P.2)				
Number of December 4			Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN				
Number of Records: 1 Applicant ID: 037-52004-00							
Bundle # : PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00191(15	4)		Applicant: NASHVILLE-DAVIDSON				
PW #	Cat	Cost Share	Projected Completion Date	Approved PW Amount (\$)			
PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00191(0)	В	N	10-02-2020	307,025.67			
	1						
	Damage # 1210073; Emergency Protective Measures (Damage for Project [662823] General Services - Test						
		on-wide - Nashville-Davidsor					
			General Services - Testing Support				
	Work Completed						
	In response to the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, the applicant utilized rented equipment and contracts in taking the Emergency Protective Measures.						
	All work a	nd costs in this project fall	between 03/18/2020 and 12/31/2021.				
	Nashville-	Davidson					
	temporary		rtable restrooms to three (3) community-based outdoor testing site by the applicant were for support functions, including the provision				
	ESTABLISH	IMENT OF TEMPORARY FACIL	ITIES:				
		itadium - Lot N					
			120/2024				
		onal dates: 5/18/2021 to 7/					
	<ul> <li>501 Sout</li> </ul>	h 2nd Street, Nashville, TN	37213				
	<ul> <li>Tempora</li> </ul>	ry restroom facilities for CC	OVID-19 testing				
	· (36.1651	00, -86.766762)					
	<ul> <li>Placed r</li> </ul>	ented portable restrooms in	paved parking lot; no ground disturbing activities				
	ii. Meharry Medical College						
	<ul> <li>Operation</li> </ul>	onal dates: 5/18/2021 to 7/	29/2021				
	· 918 21st	Avenue North, Nashville, T	N 37217				
	• Tempora	ry restroom facilities for CC	DVID-19 testing				
	· (36.1664	14, -86.807009)					
			paved parking lot; no ground disturbing activities				
	, acco ,						
	iii. Kmart	Channa					
	<ul> <li>Operation</li> </ul>	onal dates: 5/18/2021 to 7/	29/2021				
	• 2491 Mu	rfreesboro Pike, Nashville, 1	rn 37217				
	<ul> <li>Tempora</li> </ul>	ry restroom facilities for CC	OVID-19 testing				
	· (36.0791	47, -86.646343)					
	• Placed r	ented portable restrooms in	paved parking lot; no ground disturbing activities				
	1. Rented	Equipment: \$221,866.67					
	Contract						
	A. Provide	ed temporary, contracted cu	stodial staffing to disinfect areas at temporary testing sites jurisdic	tion-wide performed through contract.			
	1. Facility Disinfection - Contract - \$85,159.00						
	Work Com	pleted Totals					
	1. Rented	Equipment: \$221,866.67					
	2. Contra	ct: \$85,159.00					
	Work Com	pleted Total: \$307,025.67					
	Project No	otes:					
	1. Costs a	ssociated with this project I	have been validated. See attachments labeled:				
	· CRC DVS	Validation Summary 662823	3.xlsx				
		Validation Summary 662823					

Capture Date: 09/16/2022 01:52 Federal Emergency Management Agency Project Application Grant Report (P.2) Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN Number of Records: 1 2. The applicant has provided a detailed narrative outlining the activities performed. See document labeled: MN C19 GS Narrative.docx 3. Procurement documents attached have been reviewed. See attachments labeled: Procurement Manual-FINAL.pdf Industrial Staffing - Contract 390293.pdf Premiere - Contract 402830 - Janitorial.pdf Procurement Manual-FINAL.pdf 4. FEMA will not approve Public Assistance that duplicates funding or assistance provided by another federal agency, including the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services or Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. 5. When an individual item of equipment is no longer needed for federally funded programs or projects, Tribal and local governments and PNP Applicants must calculate the current fair market value of the individual item of equipment. The Applicant must provide the current fair market for items that have a current fair market value of \$5,000 or more. FEMA reduces eligible funding by this amount. This deduction will be taken at closeout. 6. Applicant must follow FEMA's Procurement Under Grants Conducted Under Exigent or Emergency Circumstances guidance and include a termination for conve nience clause in its contracts 7. Disinfection work consisted of using CDC approved methods and disinfectants, such as hand cleaning with wipes. No runoff was associated with this work. 1 PW Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$) Total (\$) PWs (\$) Amount Eligible (\$) 307,025.67 0.00 307,025.67 Federal Share (\$) 307,025.67 0.00 307,025.67

Report Generated on:	09/16/2022 01:55
Data Captured As Of:	09/16/2022 01:55
Disaster Number:	4514
Bundle:	PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00197/

Capture Date: 09/16/2022 01:55						
		Fede	ral Emergency Management Agency			
		Pro	ject Application Grant Report (P.2)			
			Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN			
Number of Records: 1						
Applicant ID: 037-52004-0 Bundle # : PA-04-TN-4514-PW	-00197(170)	Applicant: NASHVILLE-DAVIDSON				
PW #		Cat Cost Share Projected Completion Date Approved PW Amount (\$)				
PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00197(0)	В	N	10-02-2020	331,895.3		
Facility Number:	1					
Facility Name:			ive Measures (Damage for Project [548131] Metro Police Post-1.20	0.2		
Location:	Metropoli	tan Courthouse, 1 Public Squ	uare, Suite 106, Nashville, Tennessee 37219			
	In respons All work a Nashville- A. Provide 1. Force A 2. Force A 3. Force A	Work Completed In response to the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, the applicant utilized force account labor and equipment in taking Emergency Protective Measures. All work and costs in this project fall between 1-21-21 and 8-30-21. Nashville-Davidson A. Provided security at Covid testing sites. 1. Force Account Labor (ST): \$0 2. Force Account Labor Overtime - \$298,859.12 3. Force Account Equipment - \$33,036.25 Work Completed Total: \$331,895.37				
	1. Costs a	ssociated with this project h	nave been validated. See attachment: DR4514TN NASHVILLE DAVI	DSON 548131 Validation Summary Sheet.xlsx		
	2 Payroll	policy has been provided an	d reviewed. See attachment: Chapter 5-CS rules (2) (1) (1).pdf a	and CivilServiceRules (2) (1) (1) pdf		
	3. This pr	oject was validated by cross	-referencing the following documents to confirm OT hours worke ted 3.2 (RFI Response).xlsx, and supporting activity log zip files.			
	4. Due to the way OT is calculated, based on total regular hours for pay period and not necessary eight hours in single day (logic behind this is officers often work shifts that straddle calendar days) some officers may hit their OT status without any regular time in the same day. The Metro Police timekeeping systems record when officers hit their OT status and track these hours as such.					
	were appr	5. Claimed equipment costs include vehicles rates idle for security patrol or as traffic control measures. CRC has confirmed the FEMA idle rate and mileage costs were appropriate.				
Scope of Work:	6. CRC conducted sample validations of the claim for each month from January 21- August 21. Straight time OT rates, Half-time OT rates, and Equipment hourly rates for police idle vehicles were among the metric validated.					
1 PW		PWs (\$)	Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)	Total (\$)		
Amount Eligible (\$)		331,895.37	0.00	331,895.3		
Federal Share (\$)		331,895.37	0.00	,		

Report Generated on:	09/16/2022 01:57	
Data Captured As Of:	09/16/2022 01:57	
Disaster Number:	4514	
Bundle:	PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00200/	

		Federal	l Emergency Management Agency		
		Projec	t Application Grant Report (P.2)		
		C	Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN		
Number of Records: 1					
Applicant ID: 037-52004 Bundle # : PA-04-TN-4514-P			Applicant: NASHVILLE-DAVIDSON		
PW #	Cat	Approved PW Amount (\$)			
PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00200(0)	В	N	10-02-2020	170,469	
acility Number:	1				
acility Name:	Damage # 9	921967; Emergency Protective	e Measures (Damage for Project [547216] Metro Police 9.15.20-1.2		
ocation:	Metropolita	an Courthouse, 1 Public Squar	e, Suite 106, Nashville, Tennessee 37219		
	921967 Dar	nage for Project [547216] Met	tro Police 9.15.20-1.20.21		
	In response	to the COVID-19 Public Healt	th Emergency, the applicant utilized force account labor and equipm	ent in taking Emergency Protective Measures	
				internet and a second proceeding including.	
	All work an	d costs in this project fall be	tween 9-15-20 and 1-20-21.		
	Nashville-D				
	A. Provid	ed security at Covid testing s	ites.		
		oleted Totals Account Labor (ST): \$0			
		Account Labor (ST): \$0 Account Labor Overtime - \$1	51,776.56		
	3. Force	Account Equipment - \$18,692	2.90		
	Work Comp	leted Total: \$170,469.46			
	Project Not	tes:			
	1. Costs a	<ol> <li>Costs associated with this project have been validated. See attachment: DR4514TN NASHVILLE DAVIDSON 547216 Validation Summary Sheet_confirmed</li> <li>Payroll policy has been provided and reviewed. See attachment: Chapter 5-CS rules (2) (1) (1).pdf &amp; CivilServiceRules (2) (1) (1).pdf. Due to the Appli payroll system, hours reported are separated by Straight time line items costs in addition to half straight time costs. CRC has verified the these rates tota &amp; a half rates when added. This aligns with the Applicants overtime payment policy.</li> </ol>			
	payroll syst				
	to 12-31-20	).xlsx, COVID 19 OT 1-1-21 to	this project was validated by cross-referencing the following docum. 6-30-21.xlsx, 090120 090121 Payroll, & supporting activity log zip fil (RFI Response - 3.22).xlsx for the most current costs claimed by the	es. Please refer to document labeled, 02 - Police	
	shifts that		used on total regular hours for pay period and not necessary 8 hours officers may hit their OT status without any regular time in the sam uck these hours as such.		
		ed equipment costs include ve appropriate.	chicles either idle for security patrol or as traffic control measures.	CRC has confirmed the FEMA idle rate and mileage	
			olice activities involving security/patrol at Covid testing sites are el n by the Applicant. CRC validation included the manual review of da		
	7. Claimed FAL and equipment costs, in the amount of \$1,686,875.95, have been reduced/withdrawn by the Applicant. Claimed FAL costs in the amount of \$1,628,078.90 have been reduced/withdrawn to \$151,776.56 and claimed equipment costs in the amount of \$204,506.42 have been reduced/withdrawn to \$18,692.90. Please see Applicant provided document labeled, 02 - Police COVID Claim Summary (9.15.20-1.20.21) (RFI Response - 3.22).xlsx				
jcope of Work:	Nissan Stac Meharry Me Former Km	edical College 918 21st Avenue	eet, Nashville, TN 37213 36.165100, -86.766762 e North Nashville, TN 37217 36.166414, -86.807009 Jashville, TN 37217 36.079147, -86.646343 6.152418, - 86.817819		
•	- Providence - Pro				
1 PW		PWs (\$)	Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)	Total (\$)	
Amount Eligible (\$)		170,469.46	0.00	170,46	
Federal Share (\$)		170,469,46	0.00	170,46	

Report Generated on:	09/16/2022 01:59
Data Captured As Of:	09/16/2022 01:59
Disaster Number:	4514
Bundle:	PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00210/

Capture Date: 09/16/2022 01:59

		Fede	ral Emergency Management Agency			
		Proj	ect Application Grant Report (P.2)			
			Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN			
Number of Records: 1						
Applicant ID: 037-52004-00 Bundle # : PA-04-TN-4514-PW-0	0210(172)		Applicant: NASHVILLE-DAVIDSON			
PW #	Cat	Cost Share	Projected Completion Date	Approved PW Amount (\$)		
PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00210(0)	В	N	10-02-2020	494,684.36		
Facility Number:	1	1				
Facility Name:	Damage #	551866; Emergency Protect	ive Measures (Damage for Project [242072] Metro Police Pre-9.15.2	20		
Location:		Metropolitan Courthouse, 1 Public Square, Suite 106 Nashville, Tennessee 37219				
Scope of Work:	Informatio	on to be populated in Final R	ecord Upload			
1 PW		PWs (\$)	Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)	Total (\$)		
Amount Eligible (\$)	Amount Eligible (\$) 494,684.36 0.00 494,6					
Federal Share (\$) 494,684.36 0.00 494,684						

Report Generated on:	09/16/2022 02:01
Data Captured As Of:	09/16/2022 02:01
Disaster Number:	4514
Bundle:	PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00266/

Capture Date: 09/16/2022 02:01

Federal Emergency Management Agency						
		Proj	ject Application Grant Report (P.2)			
Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN						
Number of Records: 1						
Applicant ID: 037-52004-00 Bundle # : PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00266(233) Applicant: NASHVILLE-DAVIDSON						
PW #	Cat	Cost Share	Projected Completion Date	Approved PW Amount (\$)		
PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00266(0)	В	B N 10-02-2020 63				
Facility Number:	acility Number: 1					
Facility Name:	Damage #	amage # 1228556; Emergency Protective Measures (Damage for Project [672208] Nashville Fire Departme				
Location:	63 Hermita	ge Ave, Nashville, TN 3721	0			

Capture Date: 09/16/2022 02:01						
Federal Emergency Management Agency						
Project Application Grant Report (P.2) Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN						
Number of Records: 1						
	1228556 0	amage for Project [672208]	Nashville Fire Department Submission 2			
	Work Com	nleted				
		-	alth Emergency, the applicant utilized force account labor, equiv	most materials and contracts or mutual aid in taking the		
		y Protective Measures.	alth Emergency, the applicant utilized force account labor, equip	oment, materials, and contracts or mutual aid in taking the		
	All work a	nd costs in this project fall	between 03/20/2020 and 09/28/2021.			
	Ne els stille	Devideer				
	Nashville-					
			nt is responsible for providing fire, medical, and rescue emergen sponse to the COVID-19 emergency, the NFD provided the following the NFD provided the following the NFD provided the following the negative space of the second seco			
			nications about COVID-19 and disseminating to the general public			
	Disinfecting areas frequented by personnel responding to COVID-19 related calls					
	• Provi	ding PPE to emergency perso	onnel			
		llation of hand sanitizing sta readsheet.xlsx)	tions at thirty-nine (39) Fire Departments jurisdiction-wide (see	EHP-related information in file Documentation - Response 3		
			ions Center (EOC) activities at NFD001 - 63 Hermitage Ave, Nash ting performed through force account labor. {See Project Note 3			
	В.	Provided PPE for first resp	onders and for infection control performed through force accoun	t materials.		
	1. Force	account labor Overtime : \$	0.00 {See Project Note 3}			
	2. Force	account Materials : \$630,3	21.39 {See Project Note 2}			
	Wark Car	alasa d Tasala				
		pleted Totals				
	1. Force	e account labor Overtime : \$	0.00			
	2. Force	e account Materials : \$630,3	21.39 {See Project Note 2}			
	Work Completed Total: \$630,321.39					
	Droject N	atos.				
	Project No					
	1. Costs	associated with this project	t have been validated. See attachment labeled:			
	• Сору	of CRC DVS Validation Summ	nary 672208 final review_with RFI responses.xlsx			
	testing or Materials	vaccination activities were	a reduced by \$1,100.00 in response to RFI-PRJ-70633. These cost performed under this project and requested to remove these cos m maintenance and not COVID-19 emergency-related costs. The	ts. Additionally, RFI-PRJ-71367 included Force Account		
			have been reduced to \$0.00 in response to RFI-PRJ-71367, which ed for Force Account Labor costs, the applicant has responded wi			
	"Metro is	withdrawing FAL costs of \$1,	730.32."			
	4. Procu	rement documents attached	have been reviewed. See attachment labeled:			
		Irement Manual-FINAL.pdf				
		·	and reviewed. See attachment labeled:			
			מוים וכיוביובים. שבי מנומנווווכות ומשכובע.			
		ServiceRules.pdf				
	6. Per a	pplicant's response to issued	RFI regarding purchases made for outlet filters:			
	viruses an ventilatio	d bacteria and prevent it fro n to a patient that is not bre	urchased as a result of COVID-19. These filters were used on Bag om exhausting into the environment. The BVM is used with an air eathing or not breathing adequately. The outlet filter was also use the alveolar uptake of Oxygen."	way adjunct to assist ventilation to a patient or to provide		
	7. Per a	pplicant's response to RFI is	sued regarding purchase of personalized face masks:			
			ne early stages of the pandemic (date shipped May 29, 2020) whe	n supplies were limited. We have unloaded the invoices		
	provided	by the vendor clarifying the	personalization was provided at no additional costs. The uploade Jal basis, based on a 4-day work week for 50 weeks, the cost per	d invoices have a file name with the following prefix: These		
			istance that duplicates funding or assistance provided by another sease Control and Prevention.	federal agency, including the U.S. Department of Health		
		cant must follow FEMA's Produce clause in its contracts.	curement Under Grants Conducted Under Exigent or Emergency C	Circumstances guidance and include a termination for		
Scope of Work:	10. Disi	nfection work consisted of u	sing CDC approved methods and disinfectants, such as hand clear	ning with wipes. No run off was associated with this work.		
1 PW		PWs (\$)	Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)	Total (\$)		
Amount Eligible (\$)		630,321.39	0.00	630,321.39		
Federal Share (\$)		630,321.39	0.00	630,321.39		

Capture Date: 05/18/2023 21:09							
Federal Emergency Management Agency							
Project Application Grant Report (P.2)							
Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN							
Number of Records: 1 Applicant ID: 037-52004-00							
Bundle # : PA-04 PW-00304(300	4-TN-4514-						
PW #	Cat	Fund Cat         Fund Code         Projected Completion Date         Approved PW Amount (\$)					
PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00304(0)	В	B D1 N 10-02-2020 8					
Facility Number:	1						
Facility Name:		-		rotective Measures (Damage for Project [6	79401] General Services - Subm		
Location:			de - Nashville-Dav				
	1238	501 Damag	ge for Project [679	401] General Services - Submission 3			
	Work	< Complete	d				
		esponse to t ective Mea		ic Health Emergency, the applicant utilize	ed contracts in taking the Emergency		
	All w	vork and co	osts in this project	fall between 04/02/2020 and 06/30/2022	2.		
	Nach	ville-David					
				Department provided emergency response n the Office of Fleet Management Metro.			
	• Dis	infection o	f public vehicles t	o provide for safe opening and operation	of public transportation		
	• Dis	infection s	ervices to the Eme	ergency Communication Center			
			temporary barrie ese facilities	rs at the Historic Courthouse and Crime L	ab to provide for a safe opening and		
		ovision of va sures	arious PPE and sup	pplies to aide employees in disinfecting mo	easures and safe social distancing		
	INST		)F TEMPORARY PH				
			Aadison Precint	ISICAL DARRIERS.			
			ve, Nashville, Tn 3	7115			
		.273301,-8					
	• Yea	ar built: 20	)14				
	• All	sneeze gua	ards were free-sta	nding/movable			
	• No	ground/bu	ilding disturbing a	ctivities took place			
		istoria Ca	rthouse				
		istoric Cou					
			re, Nashville, Tn 3	7243			
	· (36	.167177,-8	6.778719)				
Scope of Work:	• Yea	ar built: 18	357				

Capture Date: 05/18/2023 21:09						
Federal Emergency Management Agency						
			plication Grant Report (P.2)			
Number of Deservice 4		Disas	ter: FEMA-4514-DR-TN			
Number of Records: 1						
	$\cdot$ All sneeze gua	ards were free-sta	nding/movable			
	$\cdot$ No ground/bu	ilding disturbing a	ctivities took place			
	• Courthouse is historic district		locally designated National Register of H	listoric Places or located within a		
	Contract					
	1. Contract:	\$86,023.86 {See	Project Note 3}			
	Work Complete	d Totals				
	1. Contract:	\$86,023.86				
	Work Complete	d Total: \$86,023.8	6			
	Project Notes:	Project Notes:				
	1. Scope and Schedule EZ.	1. Scope and cost were developed based on applicant cost summaries and certification included in the Schedule EZ.				
	2. Costs assoc	ciated with this pr	oject have been validated. See attachme	ent labeled:		
	$\cdot$ CRC DVS Valid	· CRC DVS Validation Summary 679401.xlsx				
	3. Contract cos RFI-75657.	3. Contract costs totaling \$1,260.00 for towing of vehicles have been removed per applicant's response to RFI-75657.				
		sneeze guards util Streamlined Applic	ized in both locations can be found in the cation.	Documents listed under the EHP		
	5. The applic	ant has provided a	a detailed narrative of activities. See do	cument labeled:		
	· 679401 - MN C	C19 GS Narrative.c	locx			
	6. The applic	ant has provided t	he following statement regarding duplica	ation of benefits:		
	and all other C	OVID-19 funding se	ewed against Project 153656, 662823, 66 purces. Any duplicated transactions have are occurring with federal funding recei	been removed from this project to		
			c Assistance that duplicates funding or as ment of Health and Human Services or C			
			s Procurement Under Grants Conducted L ude a termination for convenience clause			
		on work consisted off was associated	of using CDC approved methods and disin with this work.	fectants, such as hand cleaning with		
		<b></b>	<b>A 1 2 1 1 1 1 1</b>			
1 PW		PWs (\$)	Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)	Total (\$)		

86,023.86

Amount Eligible (\$)

86,023.86

0.00

	Federal Emergency Managen	nent Agency		
	Project Application Grant R	eport (P.2)		
Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN				
Number of Records: 1				
Federal Share (\$)	86,023.86	0.00	86,023.86	

Capture Date: 05/18/2023 20:11							
			Federal Em	ergency Management Agency			
Project Application Grant Report (P.2)							
Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN							
Number of Records: 1							
Applicant ID: 037-52 Bundle # : PA-04 PW-00186(318	PA-04-TN-4514-				IDSON		
PW #	Fund Cat         Fund Code         Cost Share         Projected Completion Date         Approved PW Amount (\$)						
PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00186(0)	В	06	N	10-02-2020	45,503.00		
Facility Number:	1						
Facility Name:	Dam	age # 1213	063; Emergency P	rotective Measures (Damage for Project [6	63343] NDOT - Public Works Sub		
Location:	Metr	opolitan Co	ourthouse, 1 Publi	c Square, Suite 106, Nashville, Tennessee	37219		
	1213	063 Damag	e for Project [663	343] NDOT - Public Works Submission 01			
	In re		he COVID-19 Publ	ic Health Emergency, the applicant utilize taking the Emergency Protective Measures			
			sts in this project ville-Davidson	fall between 3/19/2020 and 7/4/2021.			
	A. Using Force Account Labor (FAL) and Force Account Equipment (FAE), the Applicant implemented Emergency Protective Measures (EPM) including installation and maintenance of social distancing measures, transportation of EPM supplies PPE, Barriers, Signage, etc.) in support of various COVID-19 outreach locations.						
	<ul> <li>B. Using Force Account Material (FAM), to include, traffic cones, cleaning and sanitizing materials, the Applicant implemented Emergency Protective Measures, including social distancing, COVID-19 Testing, PPE distribution, and the cleaning, and sanitizing of high contact areas, to reduce the spread of COVID-19.</li> <li>1. Force account labor Overtime: \$13,518.66</li> <li>2. Force account Equipment: \$45,304.35</li> <li>3. Force account Materials: \$39,218.08</li> </ul>						
	Cont	ract Labor					
	A. Using Contract Labor supervised by FAL, the Applicant implemented Emergency Protective Measures (EPM) including cleaning and refuse removal from temporary public hygiene facilities, sites serving unsheltered high-risk residents and an emergency food distribution site, to reduce the spread of COVID-19.						
	1. Fa	acility Disin	fection - Contract	: \$7,048.28			
	Work Completed Totals 1. Force account labor Overtime: \$13,518.66 {See Project Note 3} 2. Force account Equipment: \$45,304.35 {See Project Note 3} 3. Force account Materials: \$39,218.08						
	Cont	racts: \$7,0	48.28				
	Work	< Complete	d Total: \$105,089	37			
	in th Mate	e amount o erials (\$1,3	of: Force Account 70.00) that has be	s project contains an official Determinatic Labor (\$12,912.02), Force Account Equipn en determined ineligible. For all informat DM# 23477 GMP# 663343 DR4514TN Nashvil	nent (\$45,304.35) and Force Account ion pertaining to this determination		
	Adju	sted Work	Completed Total:	\$45,503.00			
	Proje	ect Notes:					
Scope of Work:	1. Sc	cope and co	ost were develope	d based on applicant cost summaries and o	certification included in the Large		

Federal Share (\$)

		Federal Em	ergency Management Agency		
		Project Ap	plication Grant Report (P.2)		
		Disas	ter: FEMA-4514-DR-TN		
Number of Records: 1					
	Project Comple	ted Work Estimat	e (Schedule B).		
	process. The A follows). Corre FAE Item #382 - 8801, at \$12.78	pplicant concurre cted Work Estima Equipment ID 40 /hour. The net d	nate was \$196,063.38. Two minor errors v d (correspondence uploaded to project) v te is \$195,647.85 08AB miscoded as 8601 (Trailer) at \$18.49 ifference for the 3-hour claim is \$17.13 med entered in error; should be \$1,977.80	vith the proposed corrections, (as /hour; Correct FEMA Code should be	
	The Applicant o		l Staff, several claims for reimbursement lly withdraw claims totaling \$90,541.36. 52022.pdf)		
			ect have been validated. See attachment 343_DM costs removed.xlsx	labeled:	
	5. Changes were incorporated at recommendation of Regional staff and with agreement of the Applicant. The project was again submitted for review. Project was returned to CRC by Regional staff with notations for newly identified ineligible costs.				
	6. Cost were realigned and a partial request for determination (DM) entered for the project.				
	7. Procurement contract docum		hed have been reviewed. See attachment	: Contract - Vendors.zip (contains two	
		y has been provid nd Personnel Polic	ed and reviewed. See attachment: Payroll y Documents).	l - Pay Policy.zip (contains Civil	
	9. FEMA will not approve Public Assistance that duplicates funding or assistance provided by another federal agency, including the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services or Centers for Disease Control and Prevention				
			he current fair market for any item (supp ore. FEMA may reduce eligible funding by		
	and local gover equipment. The	nments and PNP A	uipment is no longer needed for federally Applicants must calculate the current fair provide the current fair market for items is a eligible funding by this amount. This ded	market value of the individual item of that have a current fair market value	
			Procurement Under Grants Conducted Unc ude a termination for convenience clause	5 5 7	
		work consisted of f was associated	using CDC approved methods and disinfed with this work	ctants, such as hand cleaning with	
			-	-	
1 PW		PWs (\$)	Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)	Total (\$)	
Amount Eligi	ble (\$)	45,503.00	0.00	45,503.00	

45,503.00

0.00

45,503.00

Capture Date: 05/18/2023	20:12	2						
			Federal Eme	ergency Management Agency				
			Project Ap	plication Grant Report (P.2)				
			Disast	er: FEMA-4514-DR-TN				
Number of Records: 1								
Bundle # : PA-04	plicant ID: 037-52004-00 ;Bundle # : PA-04-TN-4514- PW-00192(319) Applicant: NASHVILLE-DAVIDSON							
PW #	Cat	Fund Cat         Fund Code         Cost Share         Projected Completion Date         Approved PW						
PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00192(0)	В	06	N	10-02-2020	390,820.84			
Facility Number:	1							
Facility Name:	Dam	age # 1209	923; Emergency P	rotective Measures (Damage for Project [6	62724] GS Submission 02)			
Location:	Histo	oric Courth	ouse: 1 Public Squ	are, Nashville, TN 37243				
	1209	923 Damag	ge for Project [662	724] GS Submission 02				
	<ul> <li>Work Completed</li> <li>In response to the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, the applicant utilized force account materials, renter equipment, and contracts in taking the Emergency Protective Measures.</li> <li>All work and costs in this project fall between 03/23/2020 and 01/12/2021.</li> <li>Nashville-Davidson</li> <li>According to the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's Cybersecurity &amp; Infrastructure Security Agency, M (mass transit) is an essential critical infrastructure workforce. With that in mind and in response to the COVID-19 emergency, MTA and the Metro Public Health Department implemented necessary emergency protective measures to: <ul> <li>Maintain critical business operations.</li> <li>Reduce transmissions among employees and the public.</li> <li>Maintain a healthy work environment.</li> </ul> </li> <li>General Services also procured various infection control materials including, masks, thermometers, disinfect wipes, temporary barriers, and signs to aide with temporary social distancing measures.</li> <li>INSTALLATION OF TEMPORARY PHYSICAL BARRIERS: <ul> <li>Historic Courthouse</li> <li>1 Public Square, Nashville, TN 37243</li> <li>(36.167289, -86.778501)</li> <li>Date built: 1857</li> <li>Free-standing barriers with zero impact on permanent structure of the facility</li> </ul> </li> <li>Force Account Materials: \$114,040.67</li> <li>Rented Equipment: \$37,848.96</li> </ul>							
	<ul> <li>activities were directly related to the event and were not ongoing maintenance/janitorial services. (See RFI-72153 for explanation and document with facility listings.)</li> <li>B. Provided interpretation services for dissemination of COVID-19 related information to the public provided through contract.</li> <li>C. Installed temporary shields between bus operators and passengers and in various Metro Nashville facilities performed through contracts.</li> <li>1. Facility Disinfection - Contract: \$57,190.39</li> <li>2. Interpretation Services - Contract: \$3,055.00</li> <li>3. Installation of Barriers - Contract: \$178,685.82</li> <li>Work Completed Totals</li> <li>1. Force Account Materials: \$114,040.67</li> </ul>							
Scope of Work:	2.	Rented Eq	uipment: \$37,848	.96				

		Federal Eme	rgency Management Agency	
		Project Ap	olication Grant Report (P.2)	
		Disast	er: FEMA-4514-DR-TN	
Number of Records: 1				
	3. Contract: \$23	8,931.21		
	Work Completed To	otal: \$390,820	.84	
	Project Notes:			
	CRC DVS Valid	ed with this pro ation Summary ation Summary		ents labeled:
	2. All EHP-related RFI-68977 and RFI-		nd detailed explanations for disinfection	services can be found in both
	<ol> <li>The applicant</li> <li>MN C19 GS Na</li> </ol>		detailed narrative outlining the activiti	es performed. See document labeled:
		locuments atta Manual-FINAL.p	ched have been reviewed. See attachme odf	ents labeled:
			Assistance that duplicates funding or as ment of Health and Human Services or C	
	and local governme equipment. The Ap	ents and PNP A plicant must p	quipment is no longer needed for federa pplicants must calculate the current fair rovide the current fair market for items eligible funding by this amount. This de	market value of the individual item of that have a current fair market value
			Procurement Under Grants Conducted L de a termination for convenience clause	5 5 7
	8. Disinfection w wipes. No runoff w		of using CDC approved methods and disin vith this work.	fectants, such as hand cleaning with
1 DW		$DW_{c}(\dot{c})$	Subgrantae Admin Eva. (\$)	Total (\$)

1 PW	PWs (\$)	Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)	Total (\$)
Amount Eligible (\$)	390,820.84	0.00	390,820.84
Federal Share (\$)	390,820.84	0.00	390,820.84

Capture Date: 05/18/2023 20:13								
Federal Emergency Management Agency								
Project Application Grant Report (P.2)								
Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN								
Number of Records: 1								
Applicant ID: 037-52 Bundle # : PA-04 PW-00379(330	: PA-04-TN-4514-							
PW #	Cat	Fund Code         Fund Cost Share         Projected Completion Date         Approved PW Amount (\$)						
PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00379(0)	В	B 06 N 10-02-2020 175,6						
Facility Number:	1							
Facility Name:	Dam	age # 1238	470; Emergency P	rotective Measures (Damage for Project [6	79352] Various Departments - 0			
Location:	Cour	ntywide, Co	ounty of Nashville-	Davidson, Tennessee				
	1238	470 Damag	e for Project [679	352] Various Departments - 01				
	Mard.	Complete	4					
	ln re cont	sponse to t racts in tal	he COVID-19 Publ king Emergency Pr	ic Health Emergency, the applicant utilize otective Measures. 6. All work and costs in this project fall be				
	Cour	nty of Nash	ville-Davidson	isinfecting supplies as required to maintai				
	B. In	stalled ten	nporary physical b	arriers, sneeze guards and signage to facil	litate and support social distancing.			
		erformed te ated buildi		ning at public entrances and employee ent	trances to city/county owned and			
	D. Co force		or professional di	sinfection of buildings as required after CO	OVID-19 breakout among FA Labor			
	Work Completed Totals: 1. Force Account Materials: a. Metro Action Commission - 124 purchases: \$66,645.77 b. Metro Water Service - 39 purchases: \$98,364.95 c. Metro Fire Department - 1 purchase: \$8,800.00							
	IULA	IT OICE ACC	ount Costs: \$173,	010.72				
	1. Pr		-	ed Totals e Corp Cleaning and Disinfection Service	es at various facilities around the			
	Tota	Contract	Services Costs: \$1	,857.62				
	Work	Complete	d Total: \$175,668	.34				
	1. Ćo FA M	aterials co	sts and Contractor	ect have been validated. CRC validation ir Services to confirm eligibility. See attach n Backup Documents pdf.				
	the a with Corre	applicant ro costs clain ecting NFD	ecognized their fa ned on behalf of t	the applicant recognized costs previously of ilure to include 1 invoice for costs claimed he Nashville Fire Department (NFD). See a f. These corrections resulted in a reduction	d. All corrections were associated attachment: 679352 - Email			
Scope of Work:	Corr	ecting NFD	FAM Expenses.pdf	wed the revised spreadsheet included in u f and confirmed the accuracy of DVS inter rerification of Revised Project Totals.pdf.				
scope of work:								

0.00

#### Capture Date: 05/18/2023 20:13

Federal Share (\$)

	Federal Eme	ergency Management Agency			
	Project Ap	plication Grant Report (P.2)			
	Disast	er: FEMA-4514-DR-TN			
Number of Records: 1					
	Contractor Services were utiliz acilities at the following location	ed for cleaning and disinfecting to enable ns:	e safe opening and operating of city		
	. Metro Water Service System Se 86.72372)	rvices Building, 1450 Lebanon Pike, Nash	ville, TN 37210 (GPS: 36.15454,		
b c	b. KR Harrington Water Treatment Plant, 3181 Heartland Dr., Nashville, TN 37214 (GPS: 36.19101, -86.66753) c. Metro Water Service Customer Services Center, 1700 3rd Ave. N, Nashville, TN 37208 (GPS: 36.18406, -86.79024)				
d	. Metro Water Service Administr	ation Building, 1600 2nd Ave., Nashville,	TN 37208 (GPS: 36.18612, -86.78726)		
fa	acility. No permanent modificati	nding plexi-glass partitions and signage in ons were made to the facility built in 197 ford Allen Building, 800 2nd Ave. N, Nash	72. Building address:		
	<ul> <li>Applicant Procurement Policy H Documents pdf.</li> </ul>	nas been reviewed and is included in atta	chment: 679352 - Validation Backup		
1 PW	PWs (\$)	Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)	Total (\$)		
Amount Eligible (	\$) 175,668.34	0.00	175,668.3		

175,668.34

175,668.34

Capture Date: 05/18/2023 20:14								
Federal Emergency Management Agency								
Project Application Grant Report (P.2)								
Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN								
Number of Records: 1		~~						
Applicant ID: 037-52 Bundle # : PA-04 PW-00305(338	PA-04-TN-4514-							
PW #	Fund Cat         Fund Code         Cost Share         Projected Completion Date         Approved PW Amount (\$)							
PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00305(0)	В	06	Ν	07-01-2022	718,751.71			
Facility Number:	1							
Facility Name:	Dam	age # 1233	761; Emergency P	rotective Measures (Damage for Project [6	75465] Health Department Submi			
Location:	Juris	diction-wid	de - Nashville-Dav	idson, County of				
	Worł In re Eme	c Complete esponse to t rgency Prot	d the COVID-19 Publ tective Measures.					
	In response to the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, the applicant utilized force account labor in taking the Emergency Protective Measures. All work and costs in this project fall between 06/01/2020 and 03/31/2021. Nashville-Davidson Labor activities performed during this time period can be broken down into the following five categories: i. Call Center Activities: Provided medical staffing, translators, outreach workers/transport, and other skilled staff to perform critical activities at the call center, including disseminating public information to citizens, hotline services, monitoring of test results, and PPE/mask distribution to health staff. ("*All call center activities have been validated to ensure no contact tracing activities are being claimed.) ii. Screening and Medical Treatment of Patients: Performed screening, medical treatment and transport of patients experiencing COVID-19 symptoms at the testing site. iii. Testing Site Coordinators: Ensured all residents receiving tests were wearing masks and were in compliance with testing site operations. iv. Community Outreach: Dissemination of information to the community, including schools, corrections (jails), and centers for individuals experiencing homelessness. FACILITIES WITH SAFE OPENING AND OPERATION ACTIVITIES: i. Lentz Public Health Center ii. Orifice of Emergency Management iii. Davidson County Sheriff's Office iv. Trevecca Nazarene University v. Nashville Fairgrounds v. Opry Mills {***All EHP-related information, including addresses and GPS coordinates can be found in the 'Location Details' section of the Streamlined Application} 1. Force account labor Overtime: \$718,751.71							
	Work	< Complete	d Total: \$718,751	71				
Scope of Work:								

Capture Date: 05/16/2023 20:14					
	Federal Emer	gency Management Agency			
	Project Appl	ication Grant Report (P.2)			
	Disaste	r: FEMA-4514-DR-TN			
Number of Records: 1					
Proje	ct Notes:				
	1. Costs associated with this project have been validated. See attachment labeled: ·CRC DVS Validation Summary 675465.xlsx				
	2. Payroll policy has been provided and reviewed. See attachment labeled: • CivilServiceRules.pdf				
ageno		sistance that duplicates funding or assist ent of Health and Human Services or Ce			
	infection work consisted of us . No run off was associated w	sing CDC approved methods and disinfec ith this work.	tants, such as hand cleaning with		
1 PW	PWs (\$)	Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)	Total (\$)		
Amount Eligible (\$)	718,751.71	0.00	718,751.71		
Federal Share (\$)	718,751.71	0.00	718,751.71		

Capture Date: 05/18/2023 20:15								
Federal Emergency Management Agency								
Project Application Grant Report (P.2)								
Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN								
Number of Records: 1								
Applicant ID: 037-52 Bundle # : PA-04 PW-00366(360	4-TN-4							
PW #	Cat	Fund Cat         Fund Code         Projected Completion Date         Approved PW Amount (\$)						
PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00366(0)	В	06	Ν	07-01-2022	3,434,741.94			
Facility Number:	1							
Facility Name:	Dam	age # 1223	065; Emergency Prot	ective Measures (Damage for Project [66	9602] Vaccine Administration			
Location:	Thro	ughout - N	ashville-Davidson Co	unty, TN				
	Work In re conti All w Nash A. Pr labou B. Pr C. Pr conti 1. Fc calcu 2. Fc the p Total Cont	1         Damage # 1223065; Emergency Protective Measures (Damage for Project [669602] Vaccine Administration         Throughout - Nashville-Davidson County, TN         1223065 Damage for Project [669602] Vaccine Administration Expenses - 1         Work Completed - Streamlined COVID-19 Application         In response to the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, the applicant utilized force account labor, materials, and contracts in taking the Emergency Protective Measures.         All work and costs in this project fall between 7-17-2020 and 6-30-2022.         Nashville-Davidson County         A. Provided staffing of doctors, nurse practitioners, nurses, office support and security through force account labor.         B. Provided medical supplies and equipment through force account materials.         C. Provided one Type 1, one Type 2, and four Type 4 vaccine administration sites through materials and contracts (see vaccine administration paragraph below).         1. Force Account Labor Overtime: 41 Laborers: 2,365.50 hours: \$85,001.85 (\$85,001.65 claimed and \$85,001.85 claiued by Validation Summary spreadsheet) resulting in \$0.20 rounding differential.         2. Force Account Materials: 22 Purchases: \$154,759.74 [includes \$1,100.00 (originally claimed as contract) - for the purchase of 10 cases of Sharps Containers (FA Materials originally totaled \$153,659.65)]         Total Force Account Costs claimed: \$239,761.59         Contractor Services Support       1. Ascension Saint Thomas						
	b. Ga	ator with 2	tandby - 2,079.5 ho EMT's - 31 hours 357,812.50	urs				
Scope of Work:	2. Co	ollier Roofi	ng Co., Inc: Repaired	l leaking roof at proposed Vaccination Si	te (East Head Start Facility,			

Capture	Date:	05/18	3/2023	20:15

	Federal Emergency Management Agency
	Project Application Grant Report (P.2)
Number of Records: 1	Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN
Number of Records, 1	constructed in 1935).
	a. Roofing materials/supplies, and trash disposal
	b. Labor (2 roofers) 10 - man hours @ \$50.00/hr.
	c. Total Cost: \$1,195.05
	3. Lee Company: HVAC Repairs: \$765.30
	4. Liberty Waste LLC: Provided a 3-station restroom trailer for Old K-Mart Vaccination Site
	a. Trailer Rental - 66 days
	b. Weekly pumping and refill of the onboard water tank - 7
	c. Weekly refill of supply water tank - 7
	d. Total Cost: \$13,582.29
	5. Meharry Medical College: Provide operational staff for 6 Vaccination Sites from April 12, 2021 - June 30, 2022.
	a. Administrative Staff for registration, consent form accumulation and screeners - 1,523 days
	b. Clinical Providers (medical doctors, physicians assistants & nurse practitioners) - 1,952 days
	c. Medical Lead - 1,166 days
	d. Site Operations - 155 days
	e. Non-medical providers - 791 days
	f. Total Cost: \$2,661,114.05
	6. Metro Water Service: Provided potable water and sewer service to Vaccination Sites: \$135.89
	7. Nashville Electric Service: Provided electrical power to Vaccination Sites: \$1,950.77
	8. Premiere Building Maintenance Corp: Provided janitorial cleaning (deep cleaning, disinfecting and sanitizing at Vaccination Sites from December 5, 2021, through June 30, 2022: \$7,164.50.
	9. reCOVer Health: Provided Vaccination staffing including staffing capable of providing mobile vaccinations from June 7, 2021, through June 25, 2021: \$150,000.00
	10. Southeast Electric: Provided 3 dedicated outlets for refrigerators and freezers required for vaccination administration (Lenz Public Health Center, 2500 Charlotte Ave, Nashville TN 37209, 36.155007, -86.814136; installation performed on December 12, 2020)
	a. Breakers, fittings, and all other materials required
	b. Electrician labor - 16 hours
	c. Total cost: \$1,260.00

	Federal Emergency Management Agency
	Project Application Grant Report (P.2)
	Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN
Number of Records: 1	
	Total Contractor Services Costs claimed: \$3,194,980.35
	Work Completed Total: \$3,434,741.94
	Vaccine Administration: The Applicant provided six vaccine administration sites:
	Type I site:
	• Nissan Stadium Lots B & D: South 2nd Street, Nashville, TN 37203 (36.167415, -86.768769)
	o 10,112 Vaccines administered
	Type II site:
	· Music City Center, 201 Representative John Lewis Way S, Nashville, TN 37209 (36.157564, -86.776855)
	o 107,722 Vaccines administered
	Type IV sites (4):
	• #1 - Former K-Mart: 2491 Murfreesboro Pike, Nashville, TN 37217 (36.079147, -86.646343)
	o 17,660 Vaccines administered
	• #2 - HCA Healthcare Parking Lot: 350 28th Ave. N (31st Avenue Connector) & Charlotte Pike, Nashville, TN 37209 (36.152466, -86.818227)
	o 26,717 Vaccines administered
	·#3 - East Nashville: 217 10th Street, Nashville, TN 37206 (36.174487, -86.751866)
	o 336 Vaccines administered
	• #4 - Recover Health: 1207 Jefferson Street, Nashville, TN 37208 (36.171084, -86.799935)
	o 40,300 Vaccines administered
	Other/Mobile Vaccinations:
	o 43,309 Vaccines administered
	Total doses administered: 246,156
	COVID-19 Test Administration and Estimated Cost: The Applicant developed and followed a detailed Equitable Vaccine Administration Strategy and provided a detailed Report. The plan and report as well as the 100 % Accor plan are included in the attached document: 669602 - Equity Strategy & Administration.pdf. Details of COVID-19 tests administered per location have been provided. See attachment labeled: PR - 669602 - Claim Summary 20221101.xlsx

Overall COVID-19 Cost Breakdown:

0.00

#### Capture Date: 05/18/2023 20:15

Federal Share (\$)

		Federal Emer	gency Management Agency	
		Project Appl	ication Grant Report (P.2)	
		Disaste	r: FEMA-4514-DR-TN	
Number of Records: 1				
	COVID-19 tests	administered: 246,1	156 @ just over \$13.95 each	
	PROJECT NOTE	S:		
			t have been validated. See attachments Backup Documents.pdf.	: 669602 - Validation Summary
	that two contra support contrac	acts (reCOVer Health cts were competed a	een reviewed. The Applicant stated in th n and Meharry Medical College) were put according to applicant Procurement Polic Documentation.pdf.	olic exigency or emergency. Other
	3. Payroll policy has been provided and reviewed.			
	throughout the		ensive strategy to assure equity in the ac ovided a detailed report of their result/s df.	
			ovided the form for Equitable Vaccine A ccine Admin Info.xlsx	dministration Information. See
	6. DVS validated Force Account Labor hours worked and included the hours in the Validation Summary Sheet. Spreadsheet rounding resulted in a \$0.20 differential in the total cost of FA Labor Overtime costs claimed wit the validation summary spreadsheet being over the amount claimed by the applicant. DVS is submitting the validation summary total as the final eligible costs for FAL.			
			g that duplicates funding by another fed Services or Centers for Disease Control a	
	prevent the spr		E/medical supplies, equipment and proto directed by public health officials not to on for COVID-19.	
			<b>.</b>	<b>_</b> , , , <b>.</b>
1 PW		PWs (\$)	Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)	Total (\$)
Amount Eligil	ble (\$)	3,434,741.94	0.00	3,434,741.94

3,434,741.94

3,434,741.94

Capture Date: 05/18/2023	20:15	j			
			Federal Emerg	gency Management Agency	
				ication Grant Report (P.2)	
			Disaster	: FEMA-4514-DR-TN	
Number of Records: 1		~~			
Applicant ID: 037-52 Bundle # : PA-04 PW-00261(36	4-TN-4514-				
PW #	Cat	Fund Code	Cost Share	Projected Completion Date	Approved PW Amount (\$)
PA-04-TN-4514-PW-00261(0)	В	06	Ν	07-01-2022	6,586,702.79
Facility Number:	1				
Facility Name:	Dama	age # 5503	24; Emergency Prote	ective Measures (Damage for Project [240	0591] Metro Nashville COVID 19
Location:	Metropolitan Courthouse, 1 Public Square, Suite 106, Nashville, Tennessee 37219				
	Work	Complete	d - Streamlined COV	Health Emergency, the applicant utilized	I materials and contracts in taking
	Cost	share for t	his version is 100%.	All work and costs in this project fall be	tween 03/12/2020 and 06/29/2020.
	COVI	D-19 Strea	mlined Application [	Disclosures:	
	Cont	racts must	include a Terminatio	on for Convenience clause.	
	FEMA will not approve PA funding that duplicates funding or assistance provided by another Federal agency, including the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, CARES Act, and the United States Department of Agriculture.				
	FEMA will only reimburse for PPE/medical supplies and equipment provided to and used by Applicants and essential workers as necessary to prevent the spread of infection as directed by public health officials, not to exceed the duration of the HHS Public Health Emergency Declaration for COVID-19.			d by public health officials, not to	
	Under the COVID-19 Declarations, eligible emergency medical care costs are eligible for the duration of the Public Health Emergency, as determined by HHS.				
	Nash	ville and D	avidson County		
	For r	narrative, p	blease see Project No	otes #7	
Scope of Work:	A. P Coun		nergency medical te	sting for COVID-19 (13 fixed location) thr	oughout Nashville and Davidson

	Federal Emergency Management Agency
	Project Application Grant Report (P.2)
lumber of Records: 1	Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN
diliber of Records, 1	
	B. COVID Community Testing Sites - Signs
	C. COVID Community Testing Sites & Sheltering - Fuel for Rental Vehicles
	D. Emergency Operations Center Activities - Infection Control
	E. Emergency Operations Center Activities - Office Supplies
	F. Community-based testing sites
	G. Emergency Operations Center Activities - Supplies
	H. Emergency Operations Center Activities - Technology
	I. Infection Control
	J. Face masks
	COVID-19 Community Testing Sites
	Nissan Stadium Lot N, 501 South 2nd Street, Nashville, TN 37213. GPS: 36.165100, -86.766762 Meharry Medical College 918 21st Avenue North Nashville, TN 37217. GPS: 36.166414, -86.807009 Former Kmart 2491 Murfreesboro Pike, Nashville, TN 37217. GPS: 36.079147, -86.646343
	Emergency Operations Center
	2060 15th Ave S, Nashville, TN 37212. GPS: 36.130749, -86.791266
	Metro Public Health Department (Lentz Public Health Center)
	2500 Charlotte Avenue, Nashville, TN 37209. GPS: 36.155007, -86.814136
	Homeless Encampments Downtown Nashville
	Jefferson Street Bridge Overpass, near 1122 2nd Ave. Nashville, TN 37208. GPS: 36.175646, -86.783627 Gay Street Bridge Overpass, near Gay St. and 10th Cir. N. Nashville, TN 37203. GPS: 36.165302, -86.788957 Tent City off of Anthes St, Nashville, TN. GPS: 36.156352, -86.762424 The War Memorial 301, 6th Ave. No, Nashville, TN 37243. GPS: 36.164696, -86.783581 Cement Plant Road Nashville, TN. GPS: 36.190653, -86.784278 The Fort on 1st Ave Nashville TN. GPS: 36.164638, -86.775713 Ascend Amphitheater 310 1st Avenue S. Nashville, TN 37201. GPS: 36.159506, -86.772044
	Sheltering
	Nashville Fairgrounds 625 Smith Ave. Nashville, TN 37203. GPS: 36.133485, -86.761887
	Metro Nashville Public Schools
	2601 Bransford Avenue, Nashville, TN 37204. GPS: 36.121245, -86.765763

1. Force Account Materials: \$972,984.66

Federal Emergency Management Agency	
Project Application Grant Report (P.2)	
Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN	
Number of Records: 1	

#### Contract

- A. COVID Community Testing Sites Ambulance Standby
- B. COVID Community Testing Sites Fan Rentals
- C. COVID Community Testing Sites Generator Rentals
- D. COVID Community Testing Sites Heater Rentals & Fuel
- E. COVID Community Testing Sites Medical & Non-Medical Operational Personnel
- F. COVID Community Testing Sites Medical Transportation & Medical Operations Support
- G. COVID Community Testing Sites Tent Rentals

H. COVID Community Testing Sites, Emergency Operation Center Activities, & Public Health Dept. - Meals for Emergency Workers

- I. Emergency Operations Center Activities Projector Ancillary Parts
- J. Emergency Operations Center Activities Copier Rental
- K. Mass Care Emergency Feeding of Homeless Encampments
- 2. Vendors Contract: \$5,613,718.13

Work Completed Total: \$6,586,702.79

**Project Notes:** 

1. Costs associated with this project have been validated. See attachment: "DVS\_ #240591 Validation Summery Sheet". Also see final cost review file name "4514 - Nashville #240591 final review"

2. Procurement documents attached have been reviewed. See attachment: "Procurement Manual-FINAL.pdf", and "Procurement-Regulations".

3. FEMA will not approve Public Assistance that duplicates funding or assistance provided by another federal agency, including the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services or Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

4. Applicant must follow FEMA's Procurement Under Grants Conducted Under Exigent or Emergency Circumstances guidance and include a termination for convenience clause in its contracts

Capture Date: 05/18/2023	20:15
	Federal Emergency Management Agency
	Project Application Grant Report (P.2)
	Disaster: FEMA-4514-DR-TN
Number of Records: 1	
	5. Disinfection work consisted of using CDC approved methods and disinfectants, such as hand cleaning with wipes. No runoff was associated with this work
	6. Applicant clarification on line item uses. See attachment named "MN C19 OEM - MN Responses To FEMA's 2021-09-20 RFI"
	7. The applicant has provided a detailed narrative describing activities performed and all related costs. Please see document labeled, "MN C19 OEM Submission 1 - Narrative 7-20-21".
	8. The Applicant must provide the current fair market for any item (supplies or equipment) that have a current fair market value of \$5,000 or more. FEMA may reduce eligible funding by this amount on subsequent versions.
	9. When an individual item of equipment is no longer needed for federally funded programs or projects, Tribal and local governments and PNP Applicants must calculate the current fair market value of the individual item of equipment. The Applicant must provide the current fair market for items that have a current fair market value of \$5,000 or more. FEMA reduces eligible funding by this amount. This deduction will be taken at closeout.
	10. Email response to line items justification "Email communication_ #240591_ Response to Lines items 1" and "Email communication #24059_ MN Responses To FEMA's 2021-09-20 RFI"
	11. Additional ineligible items was found, see file name "4514 - Nashville #240591 final review". Also see applicant email indicating a preference to concur with the withdrawal of ineligible cost and move the project forward. See file name "Email communication_(4514DR) Nashville-Davidson (037-52004-00) [240591]"

1 PW	PWs (\$)	Subgrantee Admin Exp. (\$)	Total (\$)
Amount Eligible (\$)	6,586,702.79	0.00	6,586,702.79
Federal Share (\$)	6,586,702.79	0.00	6,586,702.7

# Federal Award Identification Worksheet

with its Unique Entity Identifier (SAM)       EdEXLP62HM55         Subrecipient's Unique Entity Identifier (SAM)       FEMA-4514-DR-TN         Federal Award Date       4/2/2020         Subaward Period of Performance Start and End Date       1/20/2020 1/19/2024         Subaward Budget Period Start and End Date       1/20/2020 1/19/2024         Assistance Listing number (formerly known as the CFDA number) and Assistance Listing program title.       97.036 - Public Assistance Grants         Grant contract's begin date       1/20/2020         Grant contract's end date       1/19/2024         Amount of federal funds obligated by this grant Contract       \$33.644.378.64         Consolidated data not available       \$150,964,700.50         through entity (Grantor State Agency)       PA 4514         Federal award project description (as required to be responsive to the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA)       PA 4514         Name of federal warding agency       Federal Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the federal awarding official       Department of Military, Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name of pass-through entity       Department of Military, Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name of pass-through entity       Department of Military, Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name of pass-through entity       Department of Military, Tenn		
Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN)       FEMA-4514-DR-TN         Federal Award Date       4/2/2020         Subaward Period of Performance Start and End Date       1/20/2020         Subaward Budget Period Start and End Date       1/20/2020         Assistance Listing number (formerly known as the CFDA number) and Assistance Listing program title.       97.036 - Public Assistance Grants         Grant contract's begin date       1/20/2020         Grant contract's end date       1/19/2024         Amount of federal funds obligated by this grant       533,644,378.64         Contract       Consolidated data not available         subrecipient       Consolidated data not available         Total amount of the federal award to the pass- through entity (Grantor State Agency)       PA 4514         Federal award project description (as required to be responsive to the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA)       PA 4514         Name of federal awarding agency       Federal Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the federal awarding official       Regional Administrator         Name of pass-through entity       Department of Millary, Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official       Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name of pass-through entity       Terr		Nashville-Davidson County
Federal Award Date       4/2/2020         Subaward Period of Performance Start and End Date       1/20/2020         Subaward Budget Period Start and End Date       1/20/2020         Assistance Listing number (formerly known as the CFDA number) and Assistance Listing program title.       97.036 - Public Assistance Grants         Grant contract's begin date       1/20/2020         Grant contract's end date       1/19/2024         Amount of federal funds obligated by this grant       \$33,644,378.64         Contract       Consolidated data not available         Total amount of federal funds obligated to the subrecipient       \$150,964,700.50         Total amount of the federal award to the pass- through entity (Grantor State Agency)       PA 4514         Federal award project description (as required to be responsive to the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA)       Name of federal awarding agency         Name of federal awarding agency       Federal Emergency Management Agency         Name of pass-through entity       Department of Military, Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official       Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager         Ternessee Emergency Management Agency       3041         Name of pass-through entity       Department of Military, Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name of pass-through entity <t< th=""><th>Subrecipient's Unique Entity Identifier (SAM)</th><th>LGZLHP6ZHM55</th></t<>	Subrecipient's Unique Entity Identifier (SAM)	LGZLHP6ZHM55
Subaward Period of Performance Start and End Date       1/20/2020       1/19/2024         Subaward Budget Period Start and End Date       1/20/2020       1/19/2024         Assistance Listing number (formerly known as the CFDA number) and Assistance Listing program title.       97.036 - Public Assistance Grants         Grant contract's begin date       1/20/2020         Grant contract's end date       1/19/2024         Amount of federal funds obligated by this grant contract       \$33.644.378.64         Consolidated data not available subracipient       Consolidated data not available         Total amount of the federal award to the pass- through entity (Grantor State Agency)       \$150,964.700.50         Federal award project description (as required to be responsive to the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA)       PA 4514         Name of federal data for the federal awarding official       Ms. Gracia Szczech Regional Administrator FEMA Region IV 3005 Chamblee-Tucker Road Atlanta, Georgia 30341         Name of pass-through entity       Department of Military, Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official       Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency Management Agency 3041 Sidco Drive Nashville, TN 37204         Terri.Tanner@h.gov Telephone #: 615.741.3883 Fax #: 615.242.4770       Fat.322.4770	Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN)	FEMA-4514-DR-TN
Subaward Budget Period Start and End Date       1/20/2020       1/19/2024         Assistance Listing number (formerly known as the CFDA number) and Assistance Listing program title.       97.036 - Public Assistance Grants         Grant contract's begin date       1/19/2024         Amount of federal funds obligated by this grant       \$33,644,378.64         Contract       Consolidated data not available         Total amount of federal funds obligated to the subrecipient       \$150,964,700.50         Total amount of the federal award to the pass- through entity (Grantor State Agency)       \$14514         Federal award project description (as required to be responsive to the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA)       PA 4514         Name of federal awarding agency       Federal Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the federal awarding official       Ms. Gracia Szczech Regional Administrator FEMA Region IV 3005 Chamblee-Tucker Road Atlanta, Georgia 30341         Name of pass-through entity       Department of Military, Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official       Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official       Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name of pass-through entity       Department of Military, Tennessee Emergenc	Federal Award Date	4/2/2020
Assistance Listing number (formerly known as the CFDA number) and Assistance Listing program title.       97.036 - Public Assistance Grants         Grant contract's begin date       1/20/2020         Grant contract's end date       1/19/2024         Amount of federal funds obligated by this grant Contract       \$33,644,378.64         Total amount of federal funds obligated to the subrecipient       Consolidated data not available         Total amount of the federal award to the pass- through entity (Grantor State Agency)       \$150,964,700.50         Federal award project description (as required to be responsive to the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA)       PA 4514         Name of federal awarding agency       Federal Emergency Management Agency         Name of pass-through entity       Department of Military, Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name of pass-through entity       Department of Military, Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name of pass-through entity       Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official       Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official       Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official       Terri Tanner, Pu	Subaward Period of Performance Start and End Date	1/20/2020 1/19/2024
CFDA number) and Assistance Listing program title.         Grant contract's begin date       1/20/2020         Grant contracts end date       1/19/2024         Amount of federal funds obligated by this grant       \$33,644,378.64         Contract       Consolidated data not available         Subrecipient       Consolidated data not available         Total amount of federal funds obligated to the subrecipient       S150,964,700.50         Total amount of the federal award to the pass-through entity (Grantor State Agency)       PA 4514         Federal award project description (as required to be responsive to the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA)       PA 4514         Name of federal awarding agency       Federal Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the federal awarding official       Ms. Gracia Szczech Region IV 3005 Chamblee-Tucker Road Atlanta, Georgia 30341         Name of pass-through entity       Department of Military, Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official       Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency 3041 Sidco Drive Nashville, TN 37204         Terri.Tanner@tn.gov       Telephone #: 615.741.3883       Fax #: 615.242.4770	Subaward Budget Period Start and End Date	1/20/2020 1/19/2024
Grant contract's begin date       1/20/2020         Grant contract's end date       1/19/2024         Amount of federal funds obligated by this grant       \$33,644,378.64         Contract       Consolidated data not available         Total amount of federal funds obligated to the subrecipient       Consolidated data not available         Total amount of the federal award to the pass-through entity (Grantor State Agency)       \$150,964,700.50         Federal award project description (as required to be responsive to the Federal Federal accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA)       PA 4514         Name of federal awarding agency       Federal Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the federal awarding official       Ms. Gracia Szczech Regional Administrator FEMA Region IV 3005 Chamblee-Tucker Road Atlanta, Georgia 30341         Name of pass-through entity       Department of Military, Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official       Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official       Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official       Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official		97.036 - Public Assistance Grants
Grant contract's end date       1/19/2024         Amount of federal funds obligated by this grant Contract       \$33,644,378.64         Total amount of federal funds obligated to the subrecipient       Consolidated data not available         Total amount of the federal award to the pass- through entity (Grantor State Agency)       \$150,964,700.50         Federal award project description (as required to be responsive to the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA)       PA 4514         Name of federal awarding agency       Federal Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the federal awarding official       Ms. Gracia Szczech Regional Administrator FEMA Region IV 3005 Chamblee-Tucker Road Atlanta, Georgia 30341         Name of pass-through entity       Department of Military, Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official       Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official       Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency Management Agency 3041 Sidco Drive Nashville, TN 37204 Terri.Tanner@tn.gov Telephone #: 615.741.3883 Fax #: 615.242.4770	CFDA number) and Assistance Listing program title.	
Amount of federal funds obligated by this grant Contract       \$33,644,378.64         Total amount of federal funds obligated to the subrecipient       Consolidated data not available         Total amount of the federal award to the pass- through entity (Grantor State Agency)       \$150,964,700.50         Federal award project description (as required to be responsive to the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA)       PA 4514         Name of federal awarding agency       Federal Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the federal awarding official       Ms. Gracia Szczech Regional Administrator FEMA Region IV 3005 Chamblee-Tucker Road Atlanta, Georgia 30341         Name of pass-through entity       Department of Military, Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official       Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency Management Agency 3041 Sidco Drive Nashville, TN 37204 Terri. Tanner@tn.gov Telephone #: 615.741.3883 Fax #: 615.242.4770	Grant contract's begin date	1/20/2020
Contract       Consolidated data not available         Total amount of the federal award to the pass- through entity (Grantor State Agency)       Consolidated data not available         Federal award project description (as required to be responsive to the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA)       PA 4514         Name of federal awarding agency       Federal Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the federal awarding official       Ms. Gracia Szczech Regional Administrator         Name of pass-through entity       Department of Military, Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official       Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager         Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager       Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official       Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager         Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager       Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         3041 Sidco Drive       Nashville, TN 37204         Terri. Tanner@tn.gov       Telephone #: 615.741.3883         Fax #: 615.242.4770       Fax #: 615.242.4770	Grant contract's end date	1/19/2024
subrecipient       \$150,964,700.50         Total amount of the federal award to the pass- through entity (Grantor State Agency)       PA 4514         Federal award project description (as required to be responsive to the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA)       PA 4514         Name of federal awarding agency       Federal Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the federal awarding official       Ms. Gracia Szczech Regional Administrator         Name of pass-through entity       Department of Military, Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official       Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager         Tennessee Emergency Management Agency       3041 Sidco Drive         Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official       Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager         Tennessee Emergency Management Agency       3041 Sidco Drive         Nashville, TN 37204       Terri.Tanner@tn.gov         Telephone #: 615.741.3883       Fax #: 615.242.4770		\$33,644,378.64
through entity (Grantor State Agency)       PA 4514         Federal award project description (as required to be responsive to the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA)       PA 4514         Name of federal awarding agency       Federal Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the federal awarding official       Ms. Gracia Szczech         Regional Administrator       FEMA Region IV         3005 Chamblee-Tucker Road       Atlanta, Georgia 30341         Name of pass-through entity       Department of Military, Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official       Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager         Tennessee Emergency Management Agency       3041 Sidco Drive         Nashville, TN 37204       Terri.Tanner@tn.gov         Telephone #: 615.741.3883       Fax #: 615.242.4770		Consolidated data not available
Federal award project description (as required to be responsive to the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA)PA 4514Name of federal awarding agencyFederal Emergency Management AgencyName and contact information for the federal awarding officialMs. Gracia Szczech Regional Administrator FEMA Region IV 3005 Chamblee-Tucker Road Atlanta, Georgia 30341Name of pass-through entityDepartment of Military, Tennessee Emergency Management AgencyName and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding officialTerri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency Management AgencyName and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding officialTerri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency Management AgencyName and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding officialTerri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency Management AgencyName and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding officialTerri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency Management AgencyName and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding officialTerri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency Management AgencyNature of Dive Nashville, TN 37204 Terri.Tanner@tn.gov Telephone #: 615.741.3883 Fax #: 615.242.4770		\$150,964,700.50
Name and contact information for the federal awarding official       Ms. Gracia Szczech         Regional Administrator       FEMA Region IV         3005 Chamblee-Tucker Road       Atlanta, Georgia 30341         Name of pass-through entity       Department of Military, Tennessee Emergency         Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official       Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager         Tennessee Emergency Management Agency       3041 Sidco Drive         Nashville, TN 37204       Terri.Tanner@tn.gov         Telephone #: 615.741.3883       Fax #: 615.242.4770	Federal award project description (as required to be responsive to the Federal Funding Accountability	PA 4514
awarding officialRegional Administrator FEMA Region IV 3005 Chamblee-Tucker Road Atlanta, Georgia 30341Name of pass-through entityDepartment of Military, Tennessee Emergency Management AgencyName and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding officialTerri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency Management Agency 3041 Sidco Drive Nashville, TN 37204 Terri.Tanner@tn.gov Telephone #: 615.741.3883 Fax #: 615.242.4770	Name of federal awarding agency	Federal Emergency Management Agency
Field in Federation         FEMA Region IV         3005 Chamblee-Tucker Road         Atlanta, Georgia 30341         Name of pass-through entity         Department of Military, Tennessee Emergency         Management Agency         Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official         Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager         Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         3041 Sidco Drive         Nashville, TN 37204         Terri.Tanner@tn.gov         Telephone #: 615.741.3883         Fax #: 615.242.4770		Ms. Gracia Szczech
SolutionSolutionName of pass-through entityDepartment of Military, Tennessee Emergency Management AgencyName and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding officialTerri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency Management AgencyName and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding officialTerri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency Management AgencyName and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding officialTerri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency Management Agency 3041 Sidco Drive Nashville, TN 37204 Terri.Tanner@tn.gov Telephone #: 615.741.3883 Fax #: 615.242.4770	awarding official	Regional Administrator
Atlanta, Georgia 30341Name of pass-through entityDepartment of Military, Tennessee Emergency Management AgencyName and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding officialTerri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency Management Agency 3041 Sidco Drive Nashville, TN 37204 Terri.Tanner@tn.gov Telephone #: 615.741.3883 Fax #: 615.242.4770		FEMA Region IV
Name of pass-through entity       Department of Military, Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official       Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager Tennessee Emergency Management Agency 3041 Sidco Drive Nashville, TN 37204 Terri.Tanner@tn.gov Telephone #: 615.741.3883 Fax #: 615.242.4770		3005 Chamblee-Tucker Road
Name and contact information for the pass-through entity awarding official       Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager         Tennessee Emergency Management Agency       3041 Sidco Drive         Nashville, TN 37204       Terri.Tanner@tn.gov         Telephone #: 615.741.3883       Fax #: 615.242.4770		Atlanta, Georgia 30341
entity awarding official       Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         3041 Sidco Drive         Nashville, TN 37204         Terri.Tanner@tn.gov         Telephone #: 615.741.3883         Fax #: 615.242.4770	Name of pass-through entity	
entity awarding official       Tennessee Emergency Management Agency         3041 Sidco Drive         Nashville, TN 37204         Terri.Tanner@tn.gov         Telephone #: 615.741.3883         Fax #: 615.242.4770	Name and contact information for the pass-through	Terri Tanner, Public Assistance Manager
3041 Sidco Drive Nashville, TN 37204 Terri.Tanner@tn.gov Telephone #: 615.741.3883 Fax #: 615.242.4770		
Terri.Tanner@tn.gov Telephone #: 615.741.3883 Fax #: 615.242.4770		
Terri.Tanner@tn.gov Telephone #: 615.741.3883 Fax #: 615.242.4770		3041 Sidco Drive
Fax #: 615.242.4770		
		Nashville, TN 37204
le the federal event for recorde and development?		Nashville, TN 37204 Terri.Tanner@tn.gov
Is the rederal award for research and development? INO		Nashville, TN 37204 Terri.Tanner@tn.gov Telephone #: 615.741.3883
Indirect cost rate for the federal award (See 2 C.F.R. N/A	Is the federal award for research and development?	Nashville, TN 37204 Terri.Tanner@tn.gov Telephone #: 615.741.3883
200.331 for information on type of indirect cost rate)	Indirect cost rate for the federal award (See 2 C.F.R.	Nashville, TN 37204 Terri.Tanner@tn.gov Telephone #: 615.741.3883 Fax #: 615.242.4770 No

# DocuSian

#### **Certificate Of Completion**

Envelope Id: EBE089675C7B409BB9ABE5938036F84E Status: Completed Subject: Complete with DocuSign: Finance: FEMA-4514-DR-TN 20-24 Amend. 1 for Council Meeting 06/06/23 Source Envelope: Document Pages: 65 Signatures: 6 Envelope Originator: Vaughn Wislon Certificate Pages: 15 Initials: 1 AutoNav: Enabled 730 2nd Ave. South 1st Floor Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled Nashville, TN 37219 Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada) Vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov IP Address: 170.190.198.185 **Record Tracking** Status: Original Holder: Vaughn Wislon Location: DocuSign

5/23/2023 11:33:48 AM Security Appliance Status: Connected Storage Appliance Status: Connected

# Signer Events

Brittany Bryant brittany.bryant@nashville.gov Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov Pool: StateLocal Pool: Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County

#### Signature

BB

#### Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Accepted: 5/23/2023 1:03:57 PM ID: f1bc1892-45d6-49b8-a3cf-85c46e3c7b7e

Aaron Pratt

aaron.pratt@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

#### **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Not Offered via DocuSign

Kelly Flannery kelly.Flannery@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** Accepted: 5/23/2023 1:57:22 PM

ID: e4ee34af-955a-4740-990d-6270f01137b9

Courtney Mohan

courtney.mohan@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Aaron Prott

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Kelly Flannery

Courtney Molian

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 170.190.198.100

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Viewed: 5/23/2023 1:57:22 PM Signed: 5/23/2023 1:57:51 PM

Sent: 5/23/2023 1:56:14 PM

Sent: 5/23/2023 1:57:54 PM Viewed: 5/24/2023 8:24:23 AM Signed: 5/24/2023 9:32:50 AM

Sent: 5/23/2023 1:13:22 PM Viewed: 5/23/2023 1:55:16 PM Signed: 5/23/2023 1:56:12 PM

Location: DocuSign

Sent: 5/23/2023 11:48:59 AM

Viewed: 5/23/2023 1:03:57 PM

Signed: 5/23/2023 1:13:20 PM

Timestamp

Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Accepted: 5/24/2023 8:24:23 AM ID: 53fba63f-ef9f-498b-9cc4-1a6b5d6c2c88		
Lora Bark Fox		Sent: 5/24/2023 9:32:52 AM
lora.fox@nashville.gov	Lora Bark Fox	Viewed: 5/24/2023 12:32:32 PM
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication		Signed: 5/24/2023 12:33:48 PM
(None)	Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style	
	Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185	
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 5/24/2023 12:32:32 PM ID: 055ed510-11a6-4a79-b5b8-621ea4430023		
In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Danielle Godin	CODIED	Sent: 5/24/2023 12:33:51 PM
danielle.godin@nashville.gov Security Level: Email, Account Authentication	COPIED	Viewed: 5/24/2023 3:08:29 PM
(None) Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via DocuSign		
Sally Palmer		Sent: 5/24/2023 12:33:51 PM
sally.palmer@nashville.gov	COPIED	Viewed: 5/24/2023 12:36:03 PM
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)		
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 5/22/2023 8:01:42 AM ID: d8ebd203-b84e-4157-84d2-650a90e8f3e0		
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	5/23/2023 11:48:59 AM
Envelope Updated	Security Checked	5/23/2023 4:32:36 PM
Envelope Updated	Security Checked	5/23/2023 4:32:36 PM
Envelope Updated	Security Checked	5/23/2023 4:32:36 PM
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	5/24/2023 12:32:32 PM
Signing Complete	Security Checked	5/24/2023 12:33:48 PM
Signing Complete Completed	Security Checked	5/24/2023 12:33:51 PM
	-	5/24/2023 12:33:51 PM Timestamps